		JRBAN MOBILITY	' - CONTRAC	CTED ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRANSPORT Updated March 2022 for 2022/23						
	Notes:	1 All now wording (com	mared to the wer	ding of the tariff approved in May 2021) is shown in italics. Deleted text in I	oval 1 of the ta	blo is shown in say	iara brackate ar	nd / or by way	of strikeout	
			ariff re. Fare Leve	el 0, 2, [and] 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7 are the same as the Fare Level 1, changes made i						deleted text is show
			]	FARE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares"	) deleted in previ	ious years						
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level One							
	2A	Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.						
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	20.00		20.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1C	Mover 35	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.		New		35.00		New
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	60.00		60.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1	Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	80.00		80.00		0.0%
SB	2A.2	Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	100.00		100.00		0.0%
SB	2A.3	Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	150.00		150.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	200.00		200.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	300.00		300.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	400.00		400.00		0.0%
SB	2A.6	Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	600.00		600.00		0.0%
	2B	Standard Fares (i.e. with	out a Mover Pacl	kage)						

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl, VAT	after rounding
						exti. VAI	IICI. VAI	exti. VAI	IIICI. VAI	
	2B.1	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.						
SB	2B.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	11.90		10.90		-8.4%
SB	2B.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	15.60		14.50		-7.1%
SB	2B.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	21.10		18.80		-10.9%
SB	2B.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	24.50		20.90		-14.7%
SB	2B.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	26.50		24.60		-7.2%
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	28.30		26.50		-6.4%
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	30.90		28.80		-6.8%
SB	2B.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	33.50		31.10		-7.2%
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance based fare.	No (exempt)	49.00		53.00		8.2%
	2B.2	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1						
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	8.90		8.30		-6.7%
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	11.50		10.80		-6.1%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ife	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	15.40		14.80		-3.9%
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	18.60		17.80		-4.3%
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	20.30		19.90		-2.0%
SB	2B.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	22.90		22.70		-0.9%
SB	2B.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	25.70		24.70		-3.9%
SB	2B.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	28.30		27.10		-4.2%
SB	2B.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	49.00		53.00		8.2%
		Fare with Mover Package								
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.						
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	9.90		9.90		0.0%
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	13.00		13.90		6.9%
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	17.60		17.90		1.7%
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	20.40		19.90		-2.5%
SB	2C.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	22.10		23.50		6.3%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	23.50		25.30		7.7%
SB	2C.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	25.80		27.50		6.6%
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	27.90		29.70		6.5%
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance- based fare.	No (exempt)	41.00		44.00		7.3%
		Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	As per Item 2C.1						
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	7.40		7.90		6.8%
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	9.60		10.30		7.3%
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	12.80		14.10		10.2%
SB		Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	15.60		16.90		8.3%
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	16.90		18.90		11.8%
SB		Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	19.10		21.70		13.6%
SB		Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	21.50		23.50		9.3%
SB		Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	23.60		25.70		8.9%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ife	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		-				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	41.00		44.00		7.3%
	2D	One-trip manual ticket		Condition 14.4 will not apply to one-trip manual tickets						
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	30.00		30.00		0.0%
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km		For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%
SB	2D.1b.2	Single-trip ticket for non Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	-per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	18.00		18.00		0.0%
SB	2D.1b.3	Single-trip ticket for non Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	23.00		24.00		4.3%
SB		One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	85.00		90.00		5.9%
SB		Payment for return of card used for single- trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	5.00		5.00		0.0%

			FA	ARE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	<b>2</b> E	Penalties and non- closure fares								
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	15.00		15.00		0.0%
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	30.00		30.00		0.0%
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non-closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	35.00		33.00		-5.7%
SB		When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1 , here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	84.00		85.00		1.2%
SB		Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	427.00		455.00		6.6%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl, VAT	after rounding
						exci. v A i	IIICI. VAI	exti. VAI	IIICI. VAI	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	2 300.00		2 500.00		8.7%
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee								
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	35.00		35.00		0.0%
SB	2F.1A	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	63.00		63.00		0.0%
SB	2F.2	myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	22.00		22.00		0.0%
	<b>2</b> G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions						
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)							
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is under 20 km long.	No (exempt)	10.00		11.00		10.0%
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	18.00		20.00		11.1%
SB	2G.2	Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	61.00		65.00		6.6%
		1								_

			F	ARE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item ]	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	2Н	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.						
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	26.00		28.00		7.7%
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	46.00		49.00		6.5%
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	66.00		71.00		7.6%
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	82.00		87.00		6.1%
SB	2H.1. <del>5</del>	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	97.00		104.00		7.2%
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	117.00		125.00		6.8%
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	45.00		48.00		6.7%
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	75.00		80.00		6.7%
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	104.00		111.00		6.7%
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	120.00		128.00		6.7%
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	135.00		144.00		6.7%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	164.00		175.00		6.7%
	21	Other transit products		Price excludes cost of the Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit.						
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	790.00		840.00		6.3%
SB	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	24.00		26.00		8.3%
	2J	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.						
		.,		As per 2H, Remark (b).						
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						
SB		Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	45.00		45.00		0.0%
SB		Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	125.00		130.00		4.0%
SB		Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	205.00		220.00		7.3%
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	620.00		665.00		7.3%

			FA	ARE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	2Ј.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	56.00		60.00		7.1%
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	135.00		145.00		7.4%
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	223.00		239.00		7.2%
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route						
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	60.00		60.00		0.0%
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	140.00		150.00		7.1%
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	180.00		190.00		5.6%
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	210.00		225.00		7.1%
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport						
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	70.00		75.00		7.1%
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	160.00		175.00		9.4%
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	195.00		210.00		7.7%
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	230.00		250.00		8.7%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level One	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).						
FCR	3.1	Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	695.00		728.00		4.7%
FCR	3.2	Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	1 044.00		1 092.00		4.6%
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	18.00		19.00		5.6%
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	27.00		28.00		3.7%
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	31.00		32.00		3.2%
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	32.00		33.00		3.1%
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level One	Notes regarding Item Nos 4A and 4B: (a) These fees are payable regarding events, and for other services per hire (subject to the IRT vehicle use and ticket seller policy, if in place). (b) Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. (c) Where required by the City, the client must ensure that all Passengers are issued with a ticket that the City may use to control access to the service. This could be an event ticket itself. (d) The km fees below include the km's of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service. (e) Regarding Item No 4A and 4B the fee will be the aggregate of the relevant daily, hourly and the km fees. The items re Charters are subject to the provisions of Condition 19 below.						

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").						
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	626.09	720.00	669.57	770.00	6.9%
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	878.26	1 010.00	939.13	1 080.00	6.9%
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	1 000.00	1 150.00	1 069.57	1 230.00	7.0%
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	121.74	140.00	130.43	150.00	7.1%
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	139.13	160.00	147.83	170.00	6.3%
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	247.83	285.00	265.22	305.00	7.0%
	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.								

			FA	ARE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	13.91	16.00	14.78	17.00	6.3%
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	17.39	20.00	18.26	21.00	5.0%
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	20.87	24.00	22.61	26.00	8.3%
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	26.09	30.00	27.83	32.00	6.7%
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	626.09	720.00	669.57	770.00	6.9%
FCR	4A.9	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	339.13	390.00	356.52	410.00	5.1%
FCR	4A.10	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	208.70	240.00	217.39	250.00	4.2%
FCR		At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	173.91	200.00	182.61	210.00	5.0%
FCR	4A.12	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	86.96	100.00	95.65	110.00	10.0%
FCR	4A.13	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	95.65	110.00	104.35	120.00	9.1%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.14	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	878.26	1 010.00	921.74	1 060.00	5.0%
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level One	This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads) plus a market-related mark-up. These fees are to be used for all charters / hires, other than those in Item 4A.						
MR	4B.1	Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	817.39	940.00	860.87	990.00	5.3%
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 139.13	1 310.00	1 200.00	1 380.00	5.3%
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 295.65	1 490.00	1 365.22	1 570.00	5.4%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		FEGURE				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	160.87	185.00	169.57	195.00	5.4%
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	182.61	210.00	191.30	220.00	4.8%
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	321.74	370.00	339.13	390.00	5.4%
	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018								
MR		Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the <u>Private charter</u> hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	20.00	23.00	20.00	23.00	0.0%
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	24.35	28.00	23.48	27.00	-3.6%
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	29.57	34.00	28.70	33.00	-2.9%
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	36.52	42.00	36.52	42.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	817.39	940.00	860.87	990.00	5.3%
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	434.78	500.00	434.78	500.00	0.0%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	269.57	310.00	286.96	330.00	6.5%
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	226.09	260.00	234.78	270.00	3.8%
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	113.04	130.00	121.74	140.00	7.7%
MR	4B.7F	Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	121.74	140.00	130.43	150.00	7.1%
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	1 139.13	1 310.00	1 200.00	1 380.00	5.3%
MR		Hourly hire fee for hire or use of MyCiTi stations (excl Civic Station) or other public transport-related facilities not falling within another Item or tariff table	per station or per other facility per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable (other than where awarded via tender) for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant facility are used by the lessee or not. In addition the other hire daily fees are payable.	Yes	886.96	1 020.00	930.43	1 070.00	4.9%
MR	4B.9	Hourly hire fee for hire of bus stops	per bus stop per hour or part thereof	Same as or Item 4B.8	Yes	443.48	510.00	465.22	535.00	4.9%
MR	4B.10	Hourly hire fee for hire of Civic Centre Station	per Zone of station per hour or part thereof	Same as or Item 4B.8	Yes	1 765.22	2 030.00	1 860.87	2 140.00	5.4%
MR		Hourly hire fee for hire of Civic Centre Station Boardroom	per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable (other than where awarded via tender) for private hire per hour of availability as booked, whether the relevant facility is used by the lessee or not. No additional booking fee payable. Fee not applicable to use of the boardroom by MyCiTi contractors, or by City officials.	Yes	652.17	750.00	686.96	790.00	5.3%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.12	Use of external toilets at MyCiTi stations	Per visit	Fee per visit where significant operational difficulties are provided regarding the offering of unlimited access to such facilities, as advised per notice at the toilet. This fee may be waived regarding people who can present myconnect cards, provided a security guard is available to open the facilities.	Yes	1.74	2.00	1.74	2.00	0.0%
	4B.13	Fees for placement of vending machine, at stations or bus stops with the following average weekday Passenger use (pax) as calculated or modelled by the City annually based on its Passenger data.	per vending machine (up to 0.5 m²)	Fee for placement of vending machine (excl an ATM) in a station precinct or at a bus stop, subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine, is the sum of the management fee in 4B.13.1 and the relevant fee in 4B.13.2. The fee for placement in a bus is half of the fees listed in 4B.13.1(a) or 4B.13.2(a), as the case may be.						
MR	4B.13.1	Management fee, in addition to the relevant fees below	per rental request / adjustment	Management fee applies re all rentals in 4B.14, 4B.13A-D. The fee is payable upon application / request for rental.		300.00	345.00	314.78	362.00	4.9%
MR	4B.13.2	Per month	per month or part of a month	These fees do not apply if the right has been awarded by way of tender. For vending machines occupying more than a floor space of 0.5 m <sup>2</sup> (incl						
		(a) Under 600 pax	or a month	airspace above the floor for vending machines that protrude beyond		Delete	Delete	Delete	Delete	
		(b) 600-999 pax		their footprint), the amount shall be increased pro rata.		Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	
		(c)1000-1499 pax				Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	
		(d) 1500-2999 pax				Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	
		(e) 3000-5999 pax				Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	
		(f) 6000 and more pax				Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	Deleted	
MR	4B.13A	Monthly fees for placement of ATMs, at stations with the average weekday Passenger use as calculated or modelled by the City, as set out in Item 4B.13	month	The management fee in 4B13.1 and triple the fees as listed in Item 4B.13. 2(a) to (f). These fees do not apply if the right has been awarded by way of tender.						
MR	4B.13B	Kiosk hire (excl kiosks covered by Item 4B.13D)	Per kiosk (up to 3 m²)	These fees do not apply if the right has been awarded by way of tender, subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine.						
MR		Per month	per month or part of a month	Fee on top of the management in fee in Item 4B.13.1. For kiosks of more than a floor space in the previous column, the amount shall be increased pro rata.	Yes	398.26	458.00	418.26	481.00	5.0%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		p-same				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR			per calendar day		Yes	56.52	65.00	59.13	68.00	4.6%
MR	4B.13C	Hire of retail space at station, without structures referred to in Item 4B.13D	per m <sup>2</sup> month or part of a month	Fee on top of the management in fee in Item 4B.13.1. These fees do not apply if the right has been awarded by way of tender, subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine.						
MR		(a) Under 15m <sup>2</sup>			Yes	159.13	183.00	167.83	193.00	5.5%
MR		(b) 15 to 29.9m <sup>2</sup>			Yes	123.48	142.00	129.57	149.00	4.9%
MR		(c) 30m <sup>2</sup> and larger			Yes	98.26	113.00	103.48	119.00	5.3%
MR	4B.13D	Hire of retail space at station, with main structure (e.g. outer walls) provided by the City	per m <sup>2</sup> month or part of a month	Fee on top of the management in fee in Item 4B.13.1. These fees do not apply if the right has been awarded by way of tender, subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. Includes space for kiosks that is incorporated into such retail spaces.						
MR		(a) Under 15m <sup>2</sup>			Yes	228.70	263.00	240.00	276.00	4.9%
MR		(b) 15 to 29.9m <sup>2</sup>			Yes	175.65	202.00	185.22	213.00	5.4%
MR		(c) 30m <sup>2</sup> and larger			Yes	140.87	162.00	147.83	170.00	4.9%
MR		(d) Office Space (Civic)			Yes	89.57	103.00	93.91	108.00	4.9%
MR		(e) Storage Rooms (Civic)			Yes	60.00	69.00	63.48	73.00	5.8%
MR	4B.14	Operational impact charge: initial charge		This fee applies to filming or another activity having in the opinion of the Operations Manager a significant to severe impact on the City's contracted public transport services. Where the activity in the view of the Operations Manager holds significantly benefit to the City, or regarding events that the City sponsor (in whole or in part), or where the City is an event partner, or for other reasonable grounds, the City may waive the fee in whole or in part.	Yes	73 313.04	84 310.00	77 017.39	88 570.00	5.1%
MR	4B.15	Operational impact charge: hourly charge	Per hour or part of an hour	Charge on top of the initial charge above, subject to the same conditions as Item 4B.14	Yes	14 660.87	16 860.00	15 400.00	17 710.00	5.0%
MR	4B.16	Restoration fee regarding minor damage to notices, advertisements and infrastructure (including vehicles)		Fee payable by any responsible for damage to or defacement of notices and advertisements on MyCiTi infrastructure, or regarding graffiti applied to or damage to any such infrastructure, over and above any other fine or punishment that may apply. Where the damages suffered by the City or its contractor are higher than this fee, such higher damages may be claimed in the ordinary course of law. The listed fee may be charged by the City or, where the obligation to restore the relevant infrastructure rests contractually on a City contractor, such contractor may charge such fee.	Yes	2 947.83	3 390.00	3 095.65	3 560.00	5.0%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		FEGURE				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.17	Penalty Fee for unauthorised use of dedicated buslane	incident	Penalty Fee payable by any person who is the registered owner of a vehicle or who is in control of a vehicle using a dedicated buslane without appropriate authorisation, over and above any other fine or punishment that may apply.	Yes	1 304.35	1 500.00	1 304.35	1 500.00	0.0%
MR	4B.18	Penalty Fee for unauthorised stopping at bus stops or other public transport stop	Fee per vehicle per incident	Penalty Fee payable by any person who is the registered owner of a vehicle or who is in control of a vehicle engaged in unauthorised stopping at a bus stop or public transport stop, over and above any other fine or punishment that may apply.	Yes	869.57	1 000.00	869.57	1 000.00	0.0%
	5	<b>Bus Lane Concession</b>		Subject to Terms and Conditions below.	No (exempt)					
	5.1	Annual fee			No (exempt)					
S	5.1.1	Annual fee for vehicle entering the bus lane		Base fee payable by an authorised concessionaire operating 1-6 vehicles in the bus lane. Full fee payable even for a fleet fewer than 6 vehicles. Adjusted pro rata for portion of year if concession authorised for less than a year.	No (exempt)	90 000.00		94 545.00		5.1%
S	5.1.2	Annual fee: Additional vehicle authorised to entering the bus lane	Fee per additional vehicle per year	Fee payable by an authorised concessionaire for every vehicle authorised to use the bus lane concession additional to the 6 vehicles permitted by Item 5.1.1.Adjusted pro rata for portion of year if concession authorised for less than a year.	No (exempt)	15 000.00		15 757.50		5.1%
	5.2	Monthly fees								
S	5.2.1	Monthly fee per bus per km travelled in the bus lane	Fee per bus per km of bus lane travelled	Fee payable monthly in arrears by the concessionaire for the scheduled operational kilometres approved by the City as per the Terms and Conditions below.	No (exempt)	3.16		2.57		-18.6%
S	5.2.2	Ramp up factor to be applied in the first calendar year of operation.	Percentage	Concessionaire only required to pay 50% of fees in Items 5.1.1, 5.1.2, and 5.2.1 in the first 12 months of operation. Adjusted pro rata for portion of year if concession authorised for less than a year; and this ramp up factor applies for 12 months, into the next financial year, if relevant.						
S	5.2.3	Ramp up factor to be applied in the second calendar year of operation.		Concessionaire only required to pay 66% of fees in Items 5.1.1, 5.1.2, and 5.2.1 in the second 12 months of operation. Adjusted pro rata for portion of year if concession authorised for less than a year; and this ramp up factor applies for 12 months, into the next financial year, if relevant.						
	5.3	Penalty fees								
S	5.3.1	Penalty fee for breakdown of bus in the bus lane		Penalty Fee payable by the concessionaire of a vehicle that breaks down in the bus lane. Includes first 30 minutes of remaining broken down in bus lane.		6 000.00		6 303.00		5.1%

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		products				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
S	5.3.2	Penalty fee for every 30 minutes that a bus remains broken down in the bus lane (following the first 30 minutes).	incident	Penalty Fee payable by the concessionaire of a vehicle that breaks down and remains broken down in the bus lane for more than 30 minutes. Fee applies for every 30 minutes following the first 30 minutes of a bus being broken down (covered in Item 2.3.1) and remaining broken down in the bus lane. This penalty applies if the breadkdown affects other services utilising the buslane in any manner and to any degree.		6 000.00		6 303.00		5.1%
S	5.3.3	Penalty fee for false / inaccurate reports by concessionaire.	Fee per incident	Penalty Fee payable by a concessionaire for providing report / information to the City that is false / inaccurate.		50 000.00		52 525.00		5.1%
S	5.3.4	Penalty fee for non- compliance with the Conditions of the Concession.	Fee per bus per incident	Penalty Fee payable by a concessionaire for incidents of non-compliance with the conditions of the concession as per the concession agreement with the City.		6 000.00		6 303.00		5.1%
S	5.3.5	Penalty fee for ongoing non-compliances (unrelated to incidents).	Fee per calendar day. Where relevant, per affected bus	Penalty Fee payable by a concessionaire for ongoing non-compliance with the conditions of the concession as per the concession agreement with the City.		6 000.00		6 303.00		5.1%
		Terms and conditions ("	'Conditions")							
	1.			racted road-based public transport. [The fares for contracted Dial-a-Ride ser- le services, except in as far as they are excluded by way of Fare Rules.	vices are set o	ut in this tariff table	e.] The Condition	ons of this Tariff	L L Table, read v	vith the changes
	2.	Definitions (which may i	include substantive	provisions)						
				the case may be, means an account-based fare medium or system activated in	terms of Cor	ndition 3(l);				
	2.1A	"AFC" means automated	l fare collection.							
	2.1B	"Charter" means the char relevant operating licence		es and other facilities under Item 4. Buses may be chartered for use anywh	ere within or	outside the munici	pal boundaries	provided this is	permitted in	terms of the
	2.1C	"City" means the City of	Cape Town;							
	2.1D	"Day Pass" means any pa	ass with "day pass" i	n its name as in the Item description in the table above;						
	2.1E	"Director" means the Dir	ector responsible for	r this Tariff Table, in January [ <del>2020</del> ] 2021 being the Director responsible fo	r Public Trans	sport, or delegate;				
	2.1F	"ED" [or "ED: Transport" another official;	†] means the Execut	ive Director responsible for Transport/Urban mobility. The Executive Director	tor <del>[: Transpo</del>	<del>rt] </del> may delegate ar	ny function assi	gned by these ta	riffs to the El	) [ <del>: Transport]</del> to
	2.1G	"Fare Rules" mean the ru applicable to the Dial-a-I		ndition 3(a), which may contain any transitional arrangements towards the $\alpha$	ne implementa	ntion of the Items ar	nd Conditions s	et out in this Ta	riff Table, or	in the tariff table

			FARE LEV	'EL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		access control function) (a) Where a Passenger juthat the second Passeng (b) Where more than on (c) Where more than on (d) Where a Passenger p	believes there is prima facie evamps over an access gate or a ser does not pay a fare.  e Passenger acts in this way we passenger acts in this way we participates as beneficiary in a servicipates as beneficiary in a servicipate as a servicip	harged where an inspector or other authorised City represent ridence that a Passenger has evaded, or is likely to have evactation fence, or tailgates. An example of tailgating is where a fith another Passenger in such a manner that the second or such a common purpose, they may each and all to be charged scam or racketeering, referred to in Item 2E.4. are, the relevant Passengers may also be prosecuted.	ded, or to have at a Passenger enter absequent Passen	tempted to evade p s a gate together w	aying the fare ir ith or immediate	ntentionally. Exa	imples includ	de:
	2.3	"Fuel price" means the r function;	egulated / listed wholesale pri	ce for low sulphur (50ppm) diesel in Cape Town, as announ	iced / listed by th	e Department of E	nergy or any oth	er national dep	artment that	take over this
	2.4		a transit product or fare rule by ysis of fare data or as modelled	y Passengers in a manner not intended by the Tariff Table, rel;	esulting in loss of	fare income by the	City, which col	lectively could e	exceed R100 (	000 per annum, as
		(a) A permitted closed to (b) A permitted open trace (give or take 5 minutes), boarding window). A fuctor (c) Where a Passenger responding fare on tap our	ransfer is a permitted transfer in a transfer that complie and (ii) where the customer curther Journey starts when the emains in the system for more t, at the same rate as the origin	connected through permitted closed and open transfers. made at a station between different routes served by such states with the following two conditions: (i) where the customer hecks in on a bus or at a station within 2 and a half hours of Passenger checks in again after such 2 and a half hour board then four hours (i.e. finally taps out of the system more than all boarding fare charged at the start of that Journey (excludithours above may be amended by the City by way of a Notice made in the start of that Journey (excludition of the system may be amended by the City by way of a Notice may be a mended by the City by way of a No	checks in on a buthe first time that ling window, in was four hours from ng any Airport P	is or at a station wi he / she checked i which case a new bo the first tap-in rega	thin 45 minutes n first on a giver parding window arding that Journ	of having check n day (referred t period starts; ney) the City ma	ed out elsew o as the 2 an y charge eith	d a half hour ner an additional
	2.6	"Manual ticket", means	a manual ticket involving pape	er tickets or electronic ticket system with limited electronic ca	apabilities;					
		when there are sufficien (b) No refunds on Move (c) The value will expire (d) Notwithstanding the provided the technolog (e) If the Fare Rules per	at Mover Points available in a More Packages will be given.  It three years after the latest load elisting of specific Mover Packay of the AFC system is able to a mit Mover packages of any Den	through Items 2A.1 to 2A.7, being Mover Packages; "Mover Mover Package to pay the applicable fare.  d of a Mover Package. ages in Items 2A.1 to 2A.7 the Fare Rules may permit the sal accommodate that, subject to (e). nomination of Mover Points to be loaded in terms of (d) about that in Item 2A.1 may be sold subject to a surcharge of [	e, subject to any o	conditions, of Move	er Packages of ar	ny number of M	over Points ( minimum va	"Denomination") lue as in Item 2A.1,

			FAR	E LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	2.6B	(a) The City does not rep such case the City may re (b) The Smartcard is issu Smartcard by the City - ve (c) The myconnect Smart to each person, provided terms and conditions sha	ourchase such Smartcar epurchase such cards a ed subject to MyCiTi R which conditions may l teard issuing fee may b I the person is a resider all be determined so as not apply to other Sma	the to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartca ds. However, the City may issue Fare Rules indicating that the State the purchase price of the relevant card minus the administration tules and Terms & Conditions made available together with the State varied on Notice in the Press; we waived or discounted at locations and during periods of which at of the City, and subject to the terms and conditions as apply to to ensure as far as it is practicable that fare evasion is kept to a matter of the rare media accepted by the AFC system, unless the	martcards meeting s n fee listed in Item 2 martcard, or on the Notice has been give such free card issue inimum.	2F.2, subject to such Transport website, ven in the Press, pro e, as set out in the N	other terms and incl terms and ovided that, as f lotice, provided	d conditions as conditions rega- ar as practically that the extent	the City may rding the rep possible, on of the waive	determine; purchasing of the ly one card is issued r or discount and the
	2.7	"Non-Premium Route" n	neans any route other t	han a Premium Route;						
				wo newspapers generally circulating in Cape Town, and / or on	the Transport websi	te and / or through	Fare Rules;			
	2.9	"One way" means one m	ovement (e.g. a trip or	a Journey) either in a forward direction or in a return direction (v	which could be achi	eved using a Fare R	ule that approx	imates an addit	ional boardi	ng fare);
	2.9A			here fares are payable, in terms of signage displayed at the area, in order to manage or maintain the facility; Provided the latter p						
	2.10	"Peak Commuting Period	ds" means the periods l	between 05:30 and 09:00 and between 15:30 and 18:00 on any wee	kday;					
	2.11			in terms of this Tariff Table, including a non-closure fare, and a "lastructure or to make good for costs potentially incurred by the C	, ,	, ,				, for a services or for
	2.12	"Premium route" means	a route ending or begi	nning at the Airport Station;						
	2.13	(i) when the system for le (ii) when the electricity s uninterrupted power sup (iii) when there is a signi is expected to take a rela (iv) for any other reason; Provided that (a) the City / or (c) a Fare Rule may	oading money or point upply is interrupted ar oply being depleted, or ficant problem regarditively short trip; or the ymay determine that it be issued in terms of w	ng customer access to services on a given route due to unavailabi t will from a given date use Item 2G Redundancy Manual Tickets hich any redundancy tickets may be used where required for oth	where the electricit lity of smartcard sa s; (b) item 2G.2 (airper operational reason	ty supply is interruptle and / or full electors premium redurences;	oted for an exte tronic loading f ndancy ticket) n	acilities, in a cor	ntext where t	he average customer
	2.14	from time to time. The It relevant mechanisms and	ems or conditions in that arrangements may no time publish a notice a	g to integrated fare systems, published in the Government Gazet iis Tariff Table were amended on the understanding that such regot previously have been permitted. However, if the Regulations I mending such Item or condition in such a manner that it complie	gulations will be am nave not been amen	ended to permit su ded by the time tha	ch changes or n t these amende	nay be otherwise d Items or Cond	authorised itions becon	, even where the ne applicable, the ED
	2.14A	"Saver periods" means al	l periods of operation	of the service, other than Spender Periods;						

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		products				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		the following ways: (i) as an electronic purse, addition to the fees abov (ii) to load and use a Mo (iii) to load any other Tra	with money to be lo e), with fares being p ver Package issued b unsit Product;	cl the myconnect card), that the AFC system can communicate with, aded as required, regarding which the user must pay load fees to the paid from this purse by checking in / out of the Transit system, also rely the City, also referred to as "payment using travel points";	issuing bank (wl	nich load fees are d ment using money	educted from m ';	oney loaded and	d which load	l fees are payable in
		· ·		rd" also refers to any other <i>fare media or</i> mechanism that permits reco sed system, subject to such Fare Rules;	rdal of the eleme	ents described in (a)	above, includir	ng an application	n on a mobil	e telephone, whethe
	2.15A	1	1	06:45 and $08:00$ ; and between $16:15$ and $17:30$ on any weekday. This perfor different times of the year. The fare for the whole Journey is based	,	,		1 1	,	different periods fo
	2.15B	"Tariff Table" means this	tariff table for Contr	acted Road-Based Public Transport Services, also referred to as the "T	ransit Tariff";					
		"Transit" means public tr Mover Package and inclu	•	n this Tariff Table, and a "Transit Product" means a multi-journey fare ct referred to in 3(d);	product to be us	sed by a Passenger	to pay the relev	ant fares for pub	olic transpor	t services, including
	2.16	"Transport Directorate m	eans the Transport I	Directorate or its successor in title;						
	2.17	"Transport website" mea	ns any website opera	ted by the City in order to provide information regarding public trar	sport in the City;					
	3(a)			or the Fare Rules as may be set out in the Fare Policy for Contracted R nge in the Fare Rules, provided that Notice of such amendments ha			s, or as may be o	displayed on the	Transport v	website. These
	(b)	fares/ fees may be calcul parking facilities and/ or related services to the ex	ated as set out in 3(d related services: (i) ternal party, whether	Park-and-Ride facilities linked to MyCiTi or other contracted road-based, and may be subject to conditions, including the conditions in 3(e). If the City may charge via the Smartcard also the component of the component or in Mover points; (ii) the City may pay such component arty; (iii) Provided that the arrangement between the City and the extenses.	Where the Park-a bined Park-and- of the Park-and-1	nd-Ride services ar Ride fee that the pa Ride fee collected b	e provided in parker is required by the City on be	artnership with to pay for use o half of the exter	an external <sub>]</sub> of the parkin nal party, m	party providing g facilities and / or
	(c )	*		de fares referred to in Condition 3(b), any premium applicable to tho card, such as a park-and-ride Transit Product. The City may do so by		, ,		•	0	
	, ,	or contracted party] at su (ii) Where such combined	nch combined price, s d Transit Product or which may be price	n an estimated number of uses by Passengers of a specific group or ca subject to any conditions as may be appropriate. tariff items are charged to a commercial entity, a fare or fee based on d up to four times the amounts indicated in this Tariff Table, and thu	a full cost recove	ry basis plus a surc	harge of up to 1	5% to cross-subs	sidise other j	public transport
		a guaranteed load of Tra	nsit Products by any ial additional cost of	es are added specifically for the benefit of commercial entities, the ED such entities, provided that: (1) <i>the ED concludes</i> an agreement is entand fare income due to adding these extra services; (3) the ED [ <del>- Tran</del>	ered into betwee	n the City and com	mercial entity (-	ies) benefiting f	rom these se	rvices; (2) the City
	(e)		. , ,	done on the condition that those Passengers actually using the servic payable by a bulk buyer or contracted party may then be reduced on		•				e combined price se

			FAl	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	(f)			agoing services for more than seven continuous days, then these rates $e$ (if any), the additional charges referred to in $3(d)$ (ii) and a reasonable	2	0		0		res that are likely to
	(g)			ered to Passengers during Spender Periods or a part of Spender Period may be further defined and activated by way of Fare Rules.	ls, on routes wh	ere there is general	ly a significant o	differential betw	een Passeng	er flow in the
	(h)	[R2] to the fares of Passer	gers on contracted in the	n] the Dunoon area travelling to or from Dunoon and Usasaza station oad-based public transport to or from these stations may be activated fare system as being located at Dunoon station. Once in place the discoun	from a date to b	e determined by th	e ED [ <del>: Transpo</del>	<del>rt]</del> . In addition,	Isasaza statio	on may, for purposes of
	(i)			s not technically possible to implement an element of the conditions of ant change is embodied in a Fare Rule.	Tariff Table exa	actly as worded in t	his Tariff Table	, the relevant ele	ement may b	e amended in
	(j)	0 ,		e following transit products available to others for a fee or through an tourism operators making cards with transit products available to gu		0	, ,		•	
	(k)	to alternative modes, and Passengers) is projected to	set conditions for so to be greater than the	of the fares set out in this Tariff Table for routes serving specific original ach discount, provided that: (1) The revenue projected from the additional increase in VOC costs plus the reduction in fare income as a result of in the Fare Rules or by way of a Notice in the Press.	onal Passengers	attracted through s	uch lower fares	(with or withou	ıt other mea	sures to attract
	(1)	need not contain the data Rules may apply. Such Fa using such AB Fare Medi in terms of condition 14.1A (i) Mover Fares may be m (ii) Once the Passenger ha (iii) where a Passenger ha (iv) In stead of, or in addition	structure stipulated are Rules may make um had purchased to apply the standard ade applicable once as used Transit servi s used Mover points on, the mechanisms about the structure of the struct	e Press to the effect that Passengers may pay fares with an AB Fare Me in the Regulations, and condition 14.1 will not apply in such case, unltapplicated applicable a fare to such AB Fare Medium or AB Fare System, the cheapest package or other transit product available for such travel, fare to the relevant fare media. For example: the total Standard Fare charged within the relevant month passes the ces for more than 5 consecutive days, the fare regarding the Seven Days to the value of the System-wide Monthly in a given consecutive 30-days, the Fare Rules may permit loyalty points which may be used to apply discovered in this regard, but may be amended by way of Fare Rules.	ess so stated in the which approximate the relation to re- minimum Move Pass may be may be period, fares f	Fare Rules . From a mates the [lowest] f aching thresholds r r load provided in ade applicable to al for travel in the rem	date or for a portion of the could of the could of the could of the could be could b	eriod indicated i otherwise have b <del>package or tran</del> he 7-day period the 30-day period	n such Notion been applical sit product], following the	ce, amended Fare ble [if the passenger- subject to a decision ne first such day;
	. ,	Subject to the Fare Policy, travel distances between The ED [: Transport] may	fare zones may be osuch zones.	determined throughout the City, and each stop or station will be allocated and the control of th		. 0				
		(i) The objectives of such public transport services public transport services (6) to mitigate impact on	concession should be offered by other ope offered by the City; other services offere	In agreement shall be informed by par (i) to (ii) below.  The an appropriate combination of the following, as set in the discretion rators or stakeholders; (2) to utilise spare capacity on dedicated public (4) to be commercially viable for a concessionaire; (5) to ensure a signification of the bus lane, as well as to address the operational management of these set out under Item 5, subject to the remainder of these Conditions	transport lanes icant commitme the concession	better, where such nt from the concess	spare capacity o sionaire in term	exists; (3) to imp	rove the cos	t recovery of other

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	,	likelihood that doing so v premium fares, including	will attract more fare g single trip tickets (s	•	n serving such add	itional demand, if a	nny. This waiver	would then app	oly to all pro	ducts containing
				vailable only for a service that is actually being provided at a given te is amended and an operating licence is granted for that amended						
		(b) Some of the fares and or fee.	fees listed above ma	ay not be available or provided within the applicable financial year	or reasons that ma	y include limitatioi	ns regarding the	available techn	ology to cha	rge the particular far
	5.	Fare levels Zero, One, Tw	vo [ <del>and]-</del> Three, four, f	Tive, six or seven may apply, depending on significant changes in fue	price, as provided	for in this Condition	on 5.			
	5.1	Fare level One will be ap	plicable from 1 July	of the applicable financial year.						
	5.1A	0	0	f March, April and May in the financial year preceding the financial Seven respectively, then the fare level on 1 July will be the Fare Leve	,		1	nined at a price	beyond that	provided for Fare
				Zero, One, [and] Two, Three, four, five, six or seven only when there			e, as set out in C	Conditions 5.1A	to 5.7.	
	5.3	Fare Level One has been	set assuming a regu	lated wholesale price of [R11.88] 17.36 per litre for low sulphur dies	el (50ppm) in Cape	e Town.				
				per litre Fare Level Zero will be implemented. Fares will be maintai 211.88] 17.36 Fare Level One will be implemented.]	ned at Fare Level Z	ero unless there are	e further signific	ant changeds to	the fuel pri	ce. If Fare Level Zero
		(b) drops below a fuel price	djustment threshold in adjustment threshold	n Condition 5.7 for a higher fare level as compared to the then applicable fa in Condition 5.7 for a lower fare level as compared to the then applicable fa are Level Two will be implemented. Fares will be maintained at Far	re level, the relevant	lower fare level will a	apply from the dat	te indicated in Co	ndition 5.5.	
	<del>[5.5]</del>	[If the fuel price falls belo	ow the base price of	R11.88 per litre while Fare Level Two is in effect fares will revert to	Fare Level One. If t	he fuel price rises ε	above R17.82 Far	e Level Three w	vill be imple	mented.]
	[5.4]			will be adjusted downwards to Fare Level Two only if the fuel price litre, and to Fare Level Zero if the fuel price falls below the price of		the fuel thresholds	in Condtion 5 l	elow R17.82, to	Fare Level (	One only if the fuel
5		(a) only once the relevant (b) from the end of the se the third month that such	t fuel price is higher econd month followi n first higher fuel pri	anges in the fuel price (other than that in 5.1A) will be implemented than the relevant threshold for at least three consecutive months; ng the month in which an official announcement is made of fuel price, as referred to under (a), has been announced; be effected to start from one of the following dates (always comply	ce changes that wi	00			ns described	above, i.e. regarding
		(d) Par (a)-(c) will apply	regarding lowering	of fuel prices as referred to in Conditions $5.3[A, 5.5]$ and $5.6$ , with the	e changes required	by the context.				
				gnificantly in any year between March and the date upon which the						
		adopted, Council may co	nsider whether to ir	ncrease or reduce the published fares, an appropriate proposal for a	adjustment to the	originally publishe	ed draft tariff m	ay be submitted	to Council f	or its consideration.

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Iter	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		F				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	5.9	(a) Percentage decrease	between Level One	and Zero:]						
		(b)Percentage increase b	etween Level One a	and Two:]						
		(c) Percentage increase b	etween Level One	and Three:]						
	5.7	Changes between Fare Level	l One (FL1) and these	Fare Levels	Fuel price adjustment threshold		Percentage change of fuel price compared to fuel price in condition 5.3	fuel-affected		
		(a) Fare Level Zero			R13.02		minus 25%	-5.65%		
		(b) Fare Level Two			R21.70		plus 25%	5.65%		
		(c) Fare Level Three			R26.04		plus 50%	11.30%		
		(d) Fare Level Four	ı	1	R30.38		plus 75%	16.95%		
		(e) Fare Level Five			R34.72		plus 100%	22.60%		
		(f) Fare Level Six			R39.06		plus 125%	28.25%		
		(g) Fare Level Seven			R43.40		plus 150%	33.90%		
		appropriate conditions. Significant discount / commission li (b) The discount referred provided it is then conve	Such discount / cormit.  to in 6(a) may be a red to Transit Proc	d fees may be sold / charged to vendors / clients at a discount of up to numission for load of Transit Products may be offered at a flat rate per upplied to vendors / clients, or the commission referred to in such provulucts, or used to pay for Transit Products; or for the use of any other manual Products may not exceed the limit provided for in 6(a).	load, which disco	unt / commission	for low denomir	ations may be o	of a value abo	ove the above ne-linked air time)
		approved by the ED [÷Tr myconnect Smartcard to	ansport]; provided the City; and provi	a supplier of an AB Fare Medium <i>or AB Fare System</i> for the payment of that such rates are equal to or lower than that of the commission in 6(l) ded that the arrangement between the City and the the provider of the essary, free travel days may be held and / or complementary tickets or	b); provided that s e AB Fare Mediur	such rates are equa n <i>or AB Fare System</i>	nl to or lower tha i is recorded in a	n the rates paya in agreement co	ible to the ba included bet	nk providing the ween the parties.
		if the relevant cost of the sen service, or a reduced fare	rvices are covered by a may be applied.	another department in the City, provided that there is budgetary provision	on for any losses i	n fares or addition	al costs incurred	. In such cases r	no fare will b	e charged for a given
	7.2	to promote use of public Notice in the Press. The E	transport, and to m ED [ <del>: Transport]</del> ma	all relevant factors, activate the Group Card functionality for purposes ake it more affordable to families, groups of scholars and pensioners, a yalso terminate the availability of such Group Card, on notice in the p	or other groups. Toress of at least th	The public must be ree months.	notified of the in			
		(ii) whether the number of (iii) whether the Group C (iv) whether the issuing f	of maximum users v Card can be used on See provided for in 2	Card, the ED [: Transport] must also determine (i) the maximum numl will be open to the election of the Group Leader as indicated in 7.2(c) by in the Saver period, or also during the Spender Period; 7.2(c)(iii) is to be discounted as part of free card issue initiatives provid Group Card or to deal with difficulties that may be caused by use of the	pelow; led for in 2.6b(c) a			ply; and		

			FARE LE	EVEL ONE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		(b) The ED [: Transport] m	nay at any time change any	of the rules in par (a) by way of a Notice in the Press.						
		(i) The person purchasing (b). (ii) The Group Card must which the Group Leader r (iii) The issuing fee of a Group as selected by the C Leader in terms of which (iv) The Group Card cann (v) All the Passengers travgroup. (vi) The Group Card, whe (vii) Fare evasion penaltic immediately by or on beh (viii) For the avoidance of from the number of Passe (d) If the Group Card function of the Group Card	a Group Card (referred to be personalised with at lea must accept full responsibil roup Card is the smart card Group Leader in terms of (i) any outstanding fare or per ot be sold back to the City, relling on a group card must alw as a defined above are payalf of each such Passenger. doubt, non-closure Penaltingers that exited the system citionality has been activate subsequent Passenger trave Card may be refused if any e amended by Notice in the	y Fares as defined in this Tariff Table are payable regard in regarding a given Journey.  Id in terms of this par 7.2, the following fares rules apply elling in the group. (ii) Any outstanding Non-Closure Fares and penalt of amounts due regarding Non-Closure Fares and penalt of Press.	ted address to which an or statement in this regardal of the Non-Closure as of 7.2(a) or (b), alternate the relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant credit cap to enable proper in this group.  The relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant cap to enable proper in this group.  The relevant credit cap to enable proper insperiments of the relevant cap to enable proper insperiments.	account for any ourd. Fare in Items 2E.1a atively a pre-authorized account. ection regarding eacon, or leaving such the group, where the twould otherwise a ares may be charge as per the City's record.	or 1b, as application or 1b, as application or 1b, as application or 1b, as application of the relevant vehicle or statication of Parapply, subject to diagainst any potential.	able, for each of edit card provident Passengers, and on, if the relevant assengers that error a discount of 15 ositive balance of	penalties co the intended led by or on and must leav the Group Car attered the sy	ould be sent, for I members of the behalf of the Group e the service as a d is not presented stem is different evant fare with and at any stage. (iii)
	7.3	to a rebate. At such station	ns and selling points a reba	rant] factors he / she considers relevant, determine which the of 15% (with the sum rounded up the closest full Ran the City will deduct the rebate amount as well as the re	d) will apply to the my	connect Smartcard				
	8.	the initial services and far	es and their impacts. În add	Services and the distance-based fares are run on a pilot dition, adjustments may also have to be made as require ticipation process, for approval by Council.						
	9.	accepted quotation; if noting / accepted quotation; if noting	ice of cancellation is given l otice of cancellation is give	notice of cancellation is given within 48 hrs of the start of between 48 hrs and 5 days of the start of a booked servi n between 5 and 10 days of such event, the client shall p event, then no cancellation fee is payable. The cancellat	ce / accepted quotation bay a cancellation fee of	, the client shall pa 25% of the total cos	y a cancellation st of the booked	fee of 50% of the service / accept	e total cost o ed quotation	of the booked service
	10.	The following persons ar	re exempted from paying t	he Transit Tariff, subject to 10.6:						
	10.1	Category 1 - Law enforcer	ment officers provided tha	at they are wearing uniforms as prescribed by their ser	vice and carrying their	service identificat	ion cards)			
		South African Police Servi	: 1 1	(f) ( d d ( H : C);	T ( 1 T					
		South / Hiricuit i once Servi	ices and law enforcement o	officers from the following City services: Metro Police, L	aw Enforcement and Ti	raffic Services				

			F.	ARE LEVEL ONE											
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease					
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding					
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT						
				Id Station Management Services Company if they are in MyCiTi unifovelling as part of their duties, unless the ED determines otherwise ,base						ravel without paying					
		(b) City and its contract	tors' staff responsibl	e for fare management and contract compliance monitoring;											
		(c) Event specific volun	teers or staff deploy	red by the City regarding Even specific services.											
	10.3	Category 3 - City techn	ical team members	and others											
		(a) Transport System Pl	anning, Infrastructu	re, Operations and Business Planning technical staff (for the purposes	only of monitoring	g, continuous impro	ovement and to	aid planning)							
		(b) Transport data colle	ction and survey st	aff											
	10.4	Category 4  (a) All babies and toddlof age.	lers under the heigh	t of 1.0m, provided that they appear to be under 4 years of age, unless	it is indicated by t	he Passenger or a p	erson accompai	nying the Passer	iger, that he,	she is over 4 years					
		(b) A person accompan assistance, subject furth		son, provided that such person has a certificate issued by a registered are Rules.	medical practitions	er confirming that the	he relevant disa	oled person/s ca	annot travel	without such					
	10.5	Category 5 - Concessio	ory 5 - Concession Fare for Targeted Groups during limited time periods												
		The ED [: Transport] m	ay implement a con	cession for Target Groups identified in (a) below, subject to the follow	ring										
		requirements of (b) to (b) The concession shal (c)The concession must (d) The concession shal	d) are met; l be run as a pilot fo be planned to furth l be planned such tl	get Passengers travelling during two narrow concession periods falling r a fixed period, during which the impact of and issues raised by the concert travel demand management objectives; nat any additional services resulting from the introduction of the concert al budget provision for services falling within this Tariff Table.	oncession shall be	monitored, and the	continued impl	ementation of the	ne pilot be re	eviewed;					
	10.6	General:													
		` '	0 ()	B will apply only if the Director authorises such on an individual basis	1		, 0								
		(b) Persons falling with	in Category 2 & 3 a	re exempted from paying the prescribed fares only if they have the nec	essary identification	on, and a pass signe	ed by the Directo	or giving them s	pecific autho	orisation.					
		(c) No contractors other	r than those listed a	bove may be exempted from paying the prescribed fares, except in exc	eptional cases and	only in compliance	with the remai	nder of the prov	risions of thi	s Condition 10.					
				Concessions in this Condition 10 in more detail, and such Fare Rules to achieve the general objectives of these Concessions.	may amend the de	tailed provisions of	the remainder	of this Condition	n 10 to facili	tate practical					
	11.	Increase:-2020/21 to 202	21/22 (except where	e indicated differently), prior to rounding:		2021/22		2022/23							
		(a1) Tariff increase rega	arding items affected	by VOC costs generally, subject to (a2) and (a3) below, read together		4.69%		6.77%							
				VOC escalation for general increases		4.69%		6.77%							
		(a2) Boarding fare	Saver	Saver Boarding Fee increase		7.00%		6.80%							
			Spender and Save	er General boarding fare increase for revenue increase		0.00%		0.00%							
			Spender	Peak only boarding fare increase for TDM purposes		8.00%		5.00%							

AT.	9	SERVICES	UNIT	RE LEVEL ONE REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/
	Item No					,	•			Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		related transport products								
		products				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		(a3) Distance portion of	Spender	0-5km distance band				0.00%		
		fare (applied together		5-10km distance band		5.91%		11.78%		
		with the above boarding fare increase to establish		10-20km distance band		3.51%		-1.89%		
		the combined fare		20-30km distance band		3.22%		-8.67%		
		increase)		30-40km distance band		3.53%		7.75%		
				40-50km distance band		2.91%		9.33%		
				50-60km distance band		3.99%		7.88%		
_				60km and greater		6.46%		7.00%		
			Saver	0-5km distance band						
				5-10km distance band		9.22%		7.68%		
				10-20km distance band		5.82%		14.38%		
				20-30km distance band		4.17%		10.81%		
				30-40km distance band		4.36%		16.04%		
				40-50km distance band		3.77%		18.41%		
				50-60km distance band		4.73%		11.23%		
				60km and greater		7.00%		10.01%		
		(a3) Full fare, incl boarding fare								
			Saver	10-20km distance band		n/a				
			Spender and Saver	All other distance bands		n/a				
		(b) Tariff increase driven	primarily by increa	ses in VOC driver costs		4.98%		4.61%		
				narily to km-related costs, such as for the extension of services, events ted by increases in fuel price).						
				6m		5.03%				
				9m		5.03%		5.00%		
				12m		5.03%		3.50%		
				18m		5.03%				
		(d) Tariff increase regard	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		4.84%		5.05%		
	12.	All total fares payable to applicable.	be rounded-up to the	ne nearest 10c, unless it is deemed fit to round to 50c, R1, R5 or R10 for pr	actical purpos	es e.g. regarding ch	ange or capabil	lities of automate	ed equipmen	t, should this be
	13.	All decisions permitted of	or implied in these co	onditions may be taken by the Manager responsible for Automated Fare	Collection in co	onsultation with the	e Manager resp	onsible for Trans	sport Busines	s Planning and t
				Operations, all in the Transport Directorate; alternatively by the ED.			5 1		•	Ü
	1/	Conditions regarding all	fares and fees in ter	ms of Itom 2:						

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	14.1	be charged when checking	ng out. The fare at w Mover points are av	king in to the fare system, and the distance-based component (being th hich the boarding fare or the distance-based fare will be charged will b ailable for the full fare due at that stage of the Journey); then the Standa ne full Journey.	e the lowest far	e applicable, in the f	following order:	first against a t	ransit produ	ct available; then the
	14.1A	The Standard fare may be r	nade applicable to jour	neys paid by specified fare media, such as credit or debit cards, as indicated in	the Fare Rules;					
	14.2	Where insufficient Move towards payment of sucl		e in a Mover Package to cover the total fare payable at that stage, a Star	ndard fare may	be charged, and any	remaining bala	ance in the Mov	er Packages	need not be used
	14.3		s stop) within a perio	nsport system (and boarding fare is charged in terms of Condition 14.1) od set in the MyCiTi fare rules without travelling at all (i.e. the card recess.						
	14.4		5 minutes) between	will apply, subject to Condition 14.8: If a Passenger checks in to a subsector such checking out and checking in again, then the Journey is considered on.						
	14.5			the Passenger travels, at the rate set in <i>this tariff table</i> , with the result the as Mover points. Similarly, additional Mover points purchased will be					om the total	number of points
	14.6	A Mover point is equivalenthe Smartcard.	lent to the monetary	value of the point. E.g. an R80 Mover Package loads 80.00 points, and to	the number of p	points equivalent to	the fare will be	deducted from t	he balance o	of points available on
	14.7			e / Mover Points is available to an App (or similar programme) on a mage / Mover Points shall be read as applicable to their equivalent via su					y the ED [ <del>: T</del>	ransport], all
	14.8	of a single Journey will a in again (give or take 5 n Passenger checks in after	pply: If a Passenger ninutes), then the Jou the 3 hours the syst	r in a feeder environment (excl 6m buses), rather than two validators (uchecks in to or out of a subsequent bus / station within 3 hours of first turney is considered a single Journey and distance is calculated on the toter will charge the difference between the relevant non-closure fare and the that the Passenger is likely to have missed a check-in or check-out state.	checking into the otal Journey disted the fare alread	ne system, and there cance and not as sep dy paid, and thus w	is less than 45 arate trips, ever ill charge the m	minutes between when the trans aximum fare for	n such check sfers occur o	king out and checking utside a station. If the
	14.9	it contains the National I (a) The "A" Fares may ap wide one-journey ticket disincentivised from onl- of the fare; and (ii) a Pass fare on tap-in and on tap (b) Alternatively, that the	Department of Trans oply, if so indicated is including Premium systapping out with senger tapping out uboout, with the Passese following "B" fares me of travel and distance.	re Press to the effect that Passengers may pay fares with a credit or debit port data structure as referred to in the Regulations or not. From a date in the Notice, namely: (i) A system-wide one-journey ticket for Non-Preservices, whether in the Spender or Saver Period: The fare as in Item 2D cuch credit / debit card, to combat the possibility that a Passenger who is sing a credit / debit card at the Airport is charged for that Journey the neger being credited for any overcharge within one week; may apply, as set out in the Fare Rules: Provided that a mechanism is it ance can be determined in order to determine the relevant fare: the relates.	e indicated in sumium services, 0.2. In such case tapped in using fare as in Item 2 mplemented th	ich notice, the follow whether in the Sper the ED <del>[: Transport</del> a Smartcard taps on 2D.2. This may inclu- rough which the Pa	ving rules apply nder or Saver Pe -} may issue Far- ut with a credit ide a condition ssenger is charg	7: eriod: The fare a e Rules to ensur / debit card to a that such Passer ged after travelli	s in Item 2D e that (i) a Pa avoid paying agers would ng a full Jou	.1a; (ii) A system- assenger is 3 the distance portion be charged the same rney in such a

			FAR	E LEVEL ONE						
T.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		addition to the charge of (b) Where the Penalty F Financial Intelligence Codetermines, the Penalty (c) The cash value of Peprovisions of Condition (d) If the ED [:-Transportalling in the following of Period between the stop that such Standard Fare	of the Penalty Fare. are as set out in the fare entre Act (FICA) and its Fare may be reduced to the fare may be reduced to the fare may be reduced to the fare may be reason to believe to that the Passenger had in the Spender Period period in the Spender Period in the sin Items 4B.14 to 4B.	assenger / person has through the same conduct also committed as is higher than the maximum transaction value [that is permitted as regulations or for any other reason, the person may be charged that to be equal to such maximum transaction amount. for through the Mover Package, shall be charged at an equivalent that there is Gaming as referred to in Item 2E.1b, the ED [: Transport of the following Penalty Fare: Where a Passenger on one Journey (the checked in on such Previous Journey and the stop where the Passenger on the stop where th	when using the Eough multiple pay number of Mover ort] may determin the Previous Journ senger checks in o the Passenger had	MV component] of ments so as to char, Points to that applicate that, instead of active of the Next Journey checked in on such	the Smartcard, ge the full applicable to the Startivating the medioes not check common than the Previous Journ	as set out in the cable Penalty Fa ndard Fare, takin chanism set out out, and where t e applicable Pen ey or whether th	relevant exe re. Alternati ng into consi in such Item he Standard alty Fare in I ne card had I	mption from the vely, if the City so deration the that Passengers Fare in the Spender tems 2E.1a to 2E.2, Mover Points loaded
	17	Where a Passenger fails	to check out correctly,	the City may, at its election, charge the applicable fare contained validator (whether checking in or out).	n items 2E.1 and 2	E.2 when the Passer	nger next uses tl	ne service, in ad	dition to the	boarding fare
	18	Regarding provisions of Passenger may be charg	n Non-Closure fares, ab	ove, where the circumstances indicate that it is likely that a Passe ant non-closure fares, minus the fares already paid regarding thos can detect that there is likely to be a good faith error, the Penalty I	trips. Where the	circumstances indic				
	19	Conditions regarding al	ll fares to Charter Servi	ces (Item 4)						
	19.1	on the cost of the City p	providing such Charter	er Services above for long term charter services , being Charters Se Services and a reasonable income to the City. In setting such disconder utilised if not rented $/$ chartered out.						
	19.2	Charter services for film	n use will be charged at	an additional 15% surcharge on top of the Private Charter rate.						
	20	Tariff categories (as set	out in first column in th	ne Tariff Table)						
F	PCR	PARTIAL COST RECOVERY	Where tariffs are set t	o recoup, at least in part, the costs of products or services that pro	vide benefits to th	e users to encourage	e local economic	development e	g. Informal	Trading
	S	SUBSIDIZING	Where one group of t same service.	isers pay more than the costs of the goods/services that they rece	ve, and the 'surplu	us' is used to offset t	he cost of good	s/services provi	ded to other	users within the
	SB	SOCIAL BENEFIT		at affordable levels which encourages usage and does not cover the rvices (neither partially nor fully) but provides benefits to low inc ials/cremations						
1	MR	MARKET RELATED	Where tariffs are set a (Large Power Users)	at a level to ensure financial sustainability of the service e.g. Electr	city					

			FA	RE LEVEL ONE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	Ife	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
		•				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	_	FULL COST RECOVERY		to the costs directly associated with specific products or services. Full to the costs directly associated with these, full cost includes an appropria					in the provis	sion of the product or

			ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRANSPORT					T	T
CAT		ARE LEVEL ZERO	DEMARKO.	T/AT	2024/22	2024 /22	2022/22	2022/22	0/ I /D
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport produ	cts		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	1 Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previ	ous years							
	2 Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Two							
	2A Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.						
SB	2A.1A Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	20.00		20.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1B Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1A Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	60.00		60.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1 Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	80.00		80.00		0.0%
SB	2A.2 Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	100.00		100.00		0.0%
SB	2A.3 Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	150.00		150.00		0.0%
SB	2A.4 Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	200.00		200.00		0.0%
SB	2A.4A Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	300.00		300.00		0.0%
SB	2A.5 Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	400.00		400.00		0.0%
SB	2A.6 Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	600.00		600.00		0.0%
	2B Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)								
	2B.1 Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	y Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.						
SB	2B.1.1 Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	11.00		10.40		-5.5%
SB	2B.1.2 Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	14.40		13.70		-4.9%
SB	2B.1.3 Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 2 km	)	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	19.50		17.80		-8.7%
SB	2B.1.4 Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 3 km	)	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	22.50		19.80		-12.0%
SB	2B.1.5 Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 4 km	)	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	24.40		23.30		-4.5%

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	#	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	26.10		25.10		-3.8%
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	28.50		27.20		-4.6%
SB	2B.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	30.90		29.40		-4.9%
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	45.00		49.00		8.9%
	2B.2	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1						
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	8.20		7.90		-3.7%
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	10.60		10.30		-2.8%
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		Fare charged on a journey that begins in the off-peak period and is 20 km or longer but less than 30 km. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	14.20		14.00		-1.4%
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	17.20		16.90		-1.7%
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	18.70		18.80		0.5%
SB	2B.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	21.10		21.40		1.4%
SB	2B.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	23.80		23.40		-1.7%
SB	2B.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	26.10		25.50		-2.3%
SB		Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	45.00		49.00		8.9%
		Fare with Mover Package		Form deducted Council to Council and Countil to an and						
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.						
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	9.20		9.40		2.2%

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	. #	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	12.00		13.10		9.2%
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	16.30		17.00		4.3%
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	18.80		18.90		0.5%
SB	2C.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	20.40		22.20		8.8%
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	21.70		23.90		10.1%
SB	2C.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	23.80		26.00		9.2%
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	25.80		28.00		8.5%
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	38.00		42.00		10.5%
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1						
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	6.90		7.50		8.7%
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km	T CHOCK	As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	8.90		9.70		9.0%
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	11.80		13.30		12.7%
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	14.40		16.10		11.8%
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	15.60		17.90		14.7%

			RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	fem									
		RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2C.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	17.60		20.60		17.0%
SB	2C.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	19.80		22.30		12.6%
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	21.80		24.30		11.5%
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	38.00		42.00		10.5%
	2D	One-trip manual ticket								
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	30.00		30.00		0.0%
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%
SB	2D.1b.2	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	16.00		17.00		6.3%
SB	2D.1b.3	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	20.00		22.00		10.0%
SB	2D.2	One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	78.00		86.00		10.3%
SB	2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single- trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	5.00		5.00		0.0%
	0.1	Penalties and non-closure fares								
	ZE	i charties and non-closure lares								1

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	=	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	15.00		15.00		0.0%
SB	2E.1a	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	30.00		30.00		0.0%
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non- closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	35.00		33.00		-5.7%
SB	2E.2	When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1 , here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	84.00		85.00		1.2%
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	427.00		455.00		6.6%
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	2 300.00		2 500.00		8.7%
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee								
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	35.00		35.00		0.0%
SB	2F.1A	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	62.70		62.70		0.0%
SB	2F.2	myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard		No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	fem No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22 202	2/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	- =	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R Recalc	culated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT excl.	VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2F 3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on	Per Smartcard	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules):	No (exempt)	22.00		22.00		0.0%
		expiry of card	replaced	Discounted purchase price	(					
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions						
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)							
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km	(One way)	Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is under 20 km long,	No (exempt)	9.00		10.00		11.1%
				, ,						
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	17.00		19.00		11.8%
SB	2G.2	Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	56.00		62.00		10.7%
	2Н	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.						
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	24.30		26.10		7.4%
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	42.30		46.10		9.0%
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	61.10		66.70		9.2%
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	75.40		82.30		9.2%
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	89.80		98.00		9.1%
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	107.70		117.50		9.1%
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						

		1	FARE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	ftem No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
		RENDERED and related transport produced transport p	ucts		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	41.30		45.10		9.2%
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	69.10		75.50		9.3%
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	96.10		104.90		9.2%
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	110.40		120.50		9.1%
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	124.80		136.20		9.1%
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	151.60		165.50		9.2%
	21	Other transit products		Price excludes cost of the Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit.						
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	730.00		795.00		8.9%
	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	22.00		24.00		9.1%
	21	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.						
				As per 2H, Remark (b).						
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	40.00		45.00		12.5%
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	115.00		125.00		8.7%
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	190.00		210.00		10.5%

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	И	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	575.00		630.00		9.6%
	2J.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	55.00		55.00		0.0%
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	125.00		135.00		8.0%
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	210.00		225.00		7.1%
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route						
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	55.00		55.00		0.0%
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	130.00		140.00		7.7%
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	165.00		180.00		9.1%
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	195.00		210.00		7.7%
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport						
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	65.00		75.00		15.4%
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	150.00		165.00		10.0%
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	180.00		200.00		11.1%
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	215.00		235.00		9.3%

	F.	ARE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport produc	ets		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	3 Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Two	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).						
FCR	3.1 Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 a 24:00	nd per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	642.00		686.00		6.9%
FCR	3.2 Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 a 06:00	nd per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	963.00		1 030.00		7.0%
FCR	3.3 Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	17.00		18.00		5.9%
FCR	3.4 Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	25.00		26.00		4.0%
FCR	3.5 Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	29.00		31.00		6.9%
FCR	3.6 Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	30.00		32.00		6.7%
	4 Charter and other services:	Fare Level Zero	Notes regarding Item Nos 4A and 4B: (a) These fees are payable regarding events, and for other services per hire (subject to the IRT vehicle use and ticket seller policy, if in place). (b) Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. (c) Where required by the City, the client must ensure that all Passengers are issued with a ticket that the City may use to control access to the service. This could be an event ticket itself. (d) The km fees below include the km's of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service. (e) Regarding Item No 4A and 4B the fee will be the aggregate of the relevant daily, hourly and the km fees. The items re Charters are subject to the provisions of Condition 19 below.						
	4A At-cost charter rates	Fare Level Zero	This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").						

	F	ARE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport produ	cts		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.1 At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	573.91	660.00	634.78	730.00	10.6%
FCR	4A.1A At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	808.70	930.00	886.96	1 020.00	9.7%
FCR	4A.1B At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	921.74	1 060.00	1 008.70	1 160.00	9.4%
FCR	4A.2 At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	part thereof over and	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	113.04	130.00	121.74	140.00	7.7%
FCR	4A.2A At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	130.43	150.00	139.13	160.00	6.7%
FCR	4A.2B At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	230.43	265.00	247.83	285.00	7.5%
0	4A.3 Item deleted in 2018.								
FCR	4A.4 At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	13.04	15.00	13.91	16.00	6.7%
FCR	4A.5 At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	15.65	18.00	17.39	20.00	11.1%
FCR	4A.6 At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	19.13	22.00	20.87	24.00	9.1%
FCR	4A.7 At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	24.35	28.00	26.09	30.00	7.1%
FCR	4A.8 Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	573.91	660.00	634.78	730.00	10.6%
FCR	4A.9 At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	313.04	360.00	339.13	390.00	8.3%
FCR	4A.10 At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	191.30	220.00	208.70	240.00	9.1%
FCR	4A.11 At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	156.52	180.00	173.91	200.00	11.1%
FCR	4A.12 At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	78.26	90.00	86.96	100.00	11.1%
FCR	4A.13 At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	86.96	100.00	95.65	110.00	10.0%

		FAI	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	oN ma	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
		RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.14	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	808.70	930.00	869.57	1 000.00	7.5%
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level Zero							
MR		Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	756.52	870.00	808.70	930.00	6.9%
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 052.17	1 210.00	1 130.43	1 300.00	7.4%
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 191.30	1 370.00	1 286,96	1 480.00	8.0%
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	147.83	170.00	160.87	185.00	8.8%
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	169.57	195.00	182.61	210.00	7.7%
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	295.65	340.00	317.39	365.00	7.4%

		FAR	RE LEVEL ZERO							
CAT.	ltem No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	11	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
0	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018								
MR	4B.4	Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	18.26	21.00	19.13	22.00	4.8%
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	22.61	26.00	21.74	25.00	-3.8%
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	26.96	31.00	26.96	31.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	33.91	39.00	34.78	40.00	2.6%
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	756.52	870.00	808.70	930.00	6.9%
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	434.78	500.00	434.78	500.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	269.57	310.00	269.57	310.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	226.09	260.00	226.09	260.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	113.04	130.00	113.04	130.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7F	Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	121.74	140.00	121.74	140.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	1 052.17	1 210.00	1 052.17	1 210.00	0.0%
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those applica	ble to Fare Level 1							
		The terms and conditions are the same as those	se applicable to Fare Le	vel 1						

	URBAN MOBILIT	ГҮ - CONTRACTED	ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRANSPORT						
		FARE LEVEL TW	7O						
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport prod	ducts		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	1 Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in pre	evious years							
	2 Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Two							
	2A Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.						
SB	2A.1A Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	20.00		20.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1B Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1A Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	60.00		60.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1 Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	80.00		80.00		0.0%
SB	2A.2 Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	100.00		100.00		0.0%
SB	2A.3 Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	150.00		150.00		0.0%
SB	2A.4 Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	200.00		200.00		0.0%
SB	2A.4A Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	300.00		300.00		0.0%
SB	2A.5 Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	400.00		400.00		0.0%
SB	2A.6 Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	600.00		600.00		0.0%
	2B Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Pac	ckage)							

		FARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transpor	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transpor	t products		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	2B.1 Standard fare for Journeys started in Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.						
SB	2B.1.1 Journeys under 5 km ("boarding far	re")	Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	12.90		11.60		-10.1%
SB	2B.1.2 Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less	than 10 km	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	16.80		15.40		-8.3%
SB	2B.1.3 Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less	s than 20	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	22.80		19.90		-12.7%
SB	2B.1.4 Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less	s than 30	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	26.40		22.10		-16.3%
SB	2B.1.5 Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less	s than 40	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	28.50		26.10		-8.4%
SB	2B.1.6 Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less	s than 50	As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	30.50		28.00		-8.2%

SB 2B.1.7 Jc ki	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transport products  fourneys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km  fourneys of 60 km or longer	UNIT	As per Item 2B.1.1  As per Item 2B.1.1	VAT Yes/No No (exempt)	2021/22  Recalculated  excl. VAT  33.40	incl. VAT	2022/23  Recalculated  excl. VAT  30.50	2022/23 R incl. VAT	% Increase / Decrease after rounding
SB 2B.1.8 Jo	ourneys of 60 km or longer			-				incl. VAT	-8.7%
SB 2B.1.8 Jo	ourneys of 60 km or longer			-	33.40		30.50		-8.7%
			As per Item 2B.1.1	NI (					
SB 2B.1.9 P.	Premium on Airport service			No (exempt)	36.20		32.90		-9.1%
	Temam on Import service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	53.00		56.00		5.7%
	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1						
	fourneys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).		9.60		8.90		-7.3%
SB 2B.2.2 Jo	ourneys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	12.40		11.40		-6.5%
-	ourneys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		Fare charged on a journey that begins in the off-peak period and is 20 km or longer but less than 30 km. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	16.60		15.70		-5.4%
	fourneys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	20.10		18.90		-6.0%
	fourneys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	21.90		20.80		-4.1%
	fourneys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	24.70		24.00		-2.8%

CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT							
	<b>&amp;</b>	ONII	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/ Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB 2E	B.2.7 Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	27.80		26.20		-5.8%
SB 2E	B.2.8 Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	30.50		28.40		-6.2%
SB 2E	B.2.9 Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	53.00		56.00		5.7%
2	Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.						
SB 2C	C.1.1 Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	10.70		10.40		-1.9%
SB 2C	C.1.2 Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	14.00		14.60		4.3%
SB 2C	C.1.3 Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	19.00		19.00		0.0%
SB 2C	C.1.4 Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	22.00		21.10		-4.1%
SB 2C	C.1.5 Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	23.80		24.80		4.2%
SB 2C	C.1.6 Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	25.40		26.70		5.1%
SB 2C	C.1.7 Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	27.80		29.00		4.3%
SB 2C	C.1.8 Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	30.10		31.30		4.3%

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	45.00		47.00		4.4%
	I	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1						
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap-in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	8.00		8.40		5.0%
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	10.40		10.90		4.8%
SB		Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	13.80		14.90		8.0%
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	16.80		18.00		7.1%
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	18.20		19.90		9.9%
SB		Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	20.60		23.00		11.7%
SB	2C.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	23.20		25.00		7.8%
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	25.40		27.20		7.1%

	F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
Ite	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	45.00		47.00		4.4%
2D	One-trip manual ticket								
2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	32.00		30.00		-6.3%
		per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	11.00		12.00		9.1%
	0 1	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	19.00		19.00		0.0%
		per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	24.00		25.00		4.2%
	l	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	92.00		94.00		4.3%
2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single-trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	5.00		5.00		0.0%
	2D.1b.1  2D.1b.2  2D.1b.3	2C.2.9 Premium on Airport service  2D One-trip manual ticket  2D.1a System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period  2D.1b.1 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km  2D.1b.2 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km  2D.1b.3 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2 One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver  2D.3 Payment for return of card used for single-	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transport products  2C.2.9 Premium on Airport service  2D.1a System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period  2D.1b.1 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km  2D.1b.2 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km  2D.1b.3 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2 One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver (one way)  2D.3 Payment for return of card used for single-Per card repurchased	SERVICES   UNIT   REMARKS	SERVICES  UNIT  REMARKS  VAT  Yes/No  2C.2.9 Premium on Airport service  2D.10 One-trip manual ticket  2D.11a System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period  2D.11b. Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km  2D.11b. Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 18 km or longer, but less than 20 km  2D.11b. Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.11b. Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.12.0 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.12.0 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2.0 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2.2 One-trip manual ticket  As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1. (one way)  As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1. (one way)  As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1. (one way)  As per Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1. (one way)  Per card non-trip ticket for the premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2.0 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2.2 D.2 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2.2 D.3 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.2 D.3 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  2D.3 Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver for travel of 2 km or longer, but less than 40 km  As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1. (one way)  Per card, for re-use for further single fares	SERVICES   UNIT   REMARKS   VAT   2021/22	SERVICES   UNIT   REMARKS   VAI   2021/22	SERVICES  UNIT REMARKS  VAT 2021/22 2022/22  2022/23  RENDERED and related transport products  RENDERED and related transport products  As per Hem 2C.1.9  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)  As per Hem 2C.1.9  No (exempt)	RENDERED and related transport products  Revolvation of Recalculated Reca

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transport products	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT Yes/No	2021/22 Recalculated excl. VAT	2022/23  Recalculated  excl. VAT	2022/23 R incl. VAT	% Increase/ Decrease after rounding
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	15.00	15.00		0.0%
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	30.00	30.00		0.0%
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non-closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.		35.00	35.00		0.0%
SB		When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	90.00	90.00		0.0%
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	460.00	480.00		4.3%
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.		2 500.00	2 600.00		4.0%

		FARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	g	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport product	5		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	2F Smartcard Issuing Fee								
SB	2F.1 myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	35.00		35.00		0.0%
SB	2F.1A myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustmen due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	62.70		62.70		0.0%
SB	2F.2 myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard		No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%
SB	2F.3 myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	22.00		22.00		0.0%
	2G Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions						
	2G.1 Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)							
SB	2G.1.1 Journeys of under 20 km		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is under 20 km long.	No (exempt)	11.00		11.00		0.0%
SB	2G.1.2 Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	20.00		22.00		10.0%
SB	2G.2 Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	66.00		69.00		4.5%
			(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2H.1 Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						

		I	FARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	<b>Z</b> .	VICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase/
	RENDERED and rel	ated transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	after rounding
SB	2H.1.1 Conference One Day I	Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	28.00		29.00		3.6%
SB	2H.1.2 Conference Two Day	Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	49.00		52.00		6.1%
SB	2H.1.3 Conference Three Day	Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	71.00		75.00		5.6%
SB	2H.1.4 Conference Four Day	Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	88.00		92.00		4.5%
SB	2H.1.5 Conference Five Day I	Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	105.00		110.00		4.8%
SB	2H.1.6 Conference Seven Day	Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	126.00		132.00		4.8%
	2H.2 Premium Conference	Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2H.2.1 Premium Conference	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	48.00		50.00		4.2%
SB	2H.2.2 Premium Conference	Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	81.00		84.00		3.7%
SB	2H.2.3 Premium Conference	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	112.00		117.00		4.5%
SB	2H.2.4 Premium Conference	Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	129.00		135.00		4.7%
SB	2H.2.5 Premium Conference	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	146.00		152.00		4.1%
SB	2H.2.6 Premium Conference	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	177.00		185.00		4.5%
	2I Other transit product	S		Price excludes cost of the Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit.						

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	n No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Iter	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	850.00		890.00		4.7%
	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	25.70		26.90		4.7%
	21	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.						
	2)	Transit product. Saver Day Lasses		As per 2H, Remark (b).						
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes						
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	135.00		140.00		3.7%
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	225.00		235.00		4.4%
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	675.00		705.00		4.4%
	2J.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	65.00		65.00		0.0%

		FARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport pro	oducts		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2J.2.3 Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	150.00		155.00		3.3%
SB	2J.2.6 Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	245.00		255.00		4.1%
	2K Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.						
	2K.1 Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route						
S	2K.1.1 Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	65.00		65.00		0.0%
S	2K.1.2 Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	155.00		160.00		3.2%
S	2K.1.3 Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	195.00		200.00		2.6%
S	2K.1.4 Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	230.00		240.00		4.3%
S	2K.2 Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport						
S	2K.2.1 One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	80.00		80.00		0.0%
S	2K.2.2 Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	175.00		185.00		5.7%
S	2K.2.3 Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	215.00		220.00		2.3%
S	2K.2.4 Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	250.00		260.00		4.0%

	F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	3 Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Two	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).						
FCR	3.1 Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.		750.00		769.00		2.5%
FCR	3.2 Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	1 126.00		1 154.00		2.5%
FCR	3.3 Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	20.00		20.00		0.0%
FCR	3.4 Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	29.00		30.00		3.4%
FCR	3.5 Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	33.00		34.00		3.0%
FCR	3.6 Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	34.00		35.00		2.9%

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transport products	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT Yes/No	2021/22  Recalculated  excl. VAT		2022/23  Recalculated  excl. VAT	2022/23 R incl. VAT	% Increase / Decrease after rounding
						CACI. VIII	inci. VIII	CACI. VIII	IIICI. VIII	
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Two	Notes regarding Item Nos 4A and 4B: (a) These fees are payable regarding events, and for other services per hire (subject to the IRT vehicle use and ticket seller policy, if in place). (b) Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. (c) Where required by the City, the client must ensure that all Passengers are issued with a ticket that the City may use to control access to the service. This could be an event ticket itself. (d) The km fees below include the km's of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service. (e) Regarding Item No 4A and 4B the fee will be the aggregate of the relevant daily, hourly and the km fees. The items re Charters are subject to the provisions of Condition 19 below.						
	4A	At-cost charter rates	Fare Level Two	This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").						
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.  "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	678.26	780.00	704.35	810.00	3.8%
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	947.83	1 090.00	991.30	1 140.00	4.6%
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	1 078.26	1 240.00	1 130.43	1 300.00	4.8%
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	part thereof over and	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	130.43	150.00	139.13	160.00	6.7%
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	152.17	175.00	156.52	180.00	2.9%

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES  RENDERED and related transport products	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT Yes/No	2021/22 Recalculated	2021/22 R	2022/23 Recalculated	2022/23 R	% Increase / Decrease after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	265.22	305.00	278.26	320.00	4.9%
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.								
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	14.78	17.00	15.65	18.00	5.9%
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	19.13	22.00	20.00	23.00	4.5%
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	22.61	26.00	23.48	27.00	3.8%
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	27.83	32.00	29.57	34.00	6.3%
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	678.26	780.00	704.35	810.00	3.8%
FCR	4A.9	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	365.22	420.00	373.91	430.00	2.4%
FCR	4A.10	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	226.09	260.00	234.78	270.00	3.8%
FCR	4A.11	At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	191.30	220.00	191.30	220.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.12	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	95.65	110.00	95.65	110.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.13	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	104.35	120.00	104.35	120.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.14	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	947.83	1 090.00	973.91	1 120.00	2.8%

		F	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	m No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	ξ. RE	NDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	4B Priv	ate charter hire and fees	Fare Level Two							
MR	4B.1 Priv	ate charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	878.26	1 010.00	904.35	1 040.00	3.0%
MR	4B.1A Priv	ate charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 226.09	1 410.00	1 260.87	1 450.00	2.8%
MR	4B.1B Priv	ate charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1 400.00	1 610.00	1 434.78	1 650.00	2.5%
MR	4B.2 Priv	ate charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	173.91	200.00	178.26	205.00	2.5%
MR	4B.2 Priv	ate charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	195.65	225.00	204.35	235.00	4.4%

		FARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	RENDERED and related transport produ	ets		Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.2 Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	347.83	400.00	356.52	410.00	2.5%
0	4B.3 Item deleted in 2018						0.00		
MR	4B.4 Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	21.74	25.00	20.87	24.00	-4.0%
MR	4B.5 Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	26.09	30.00	24.35	28.00	-6.7%
MR	4B.6 Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	32.17	37.00	30.43	35.00	-5.4%
MR	4B.7 Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	39.13	45.00	38.26	44.00	-2.2%
MR	4B.7A Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	878.26	1 010.00	904.35	1 040.00	3.0%
MR	4B.7B Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	469.57	540.00	460.87	530.00	-1.9%
MR	4B.7C Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	286.96	330.00	295.65	340.00	3.0%
MR	4B.7D Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	243.48	280.00	252.17	290.00	3.6%
MR	4B.7E Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	121.74	140.00	121.74	140.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7F Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	130.43	150.00	139.13	160.00	6.7%

		F.	ARE LEVEL TWO							
CAT.	n No	SERVICES	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Iten	RENDERED and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	1 226.09	1 410.00	1 260.87	1 450.00	2.8%
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those app	plicable to Fare Level 1							
		The terms and conditions are the same as thos	 e applicable to Fare Lev	<u>vel 1</u>						

				ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRANSPORT						
			ARE LEVEL THRE							
CAT.	em No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Iter	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previo	ous years							
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Three							
		-	rate Level Timee							
	2A	Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.						
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	20.00		20.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	60.00		60.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	80.00		80.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	100.00		100.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	150.00		150.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	200.00		200.00		0.0%
SB		Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	300.00		300.00		0.0%
SB SB		Mover 400 Mover 600	Per load Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)  No (exempt)	400.00 600.00		400.00 600.00		0.0%
		Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap in during the Spender Period	_						
		Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period		Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.						

		FAI	RE LEVEL THREE	Ξ						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2B.1.1 Jo	ourneys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	13.80		12.20		-11.6%
SB	2B.1.2 Jo	ourneys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	18.10		16.20		-10.5%
SB	2B.1.3 Jo	ourneys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	24.50		21.00		-14.3%
SB	ļ.,	ourneys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	28.30		23.30		-17.7%
SB		ourneys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	30.70		27.50		-10.4%
SB	١,	ourneys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	32.70		29.50		-9.8%
SB	2B.1.7 Jo	ourneys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	35.80		32.10		-10.3%
SB		ourneys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	38.80		34.60		-10.6%
SB	2B.1.9 P	remium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	57.00		59.00		3.5%
		standard fare for Journeys started in the aver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1						
SB	2B.2.1 Jo	ourneys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	10.30		9.40		-8.7%
SB	2B.2.2 Jo	ourneys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	13.30		12.20		-8.3%
SB	1	ourneys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	17.80		16.50		-7.3%
SB	l,	ourneys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	21.60		19.90		-7.9%
SB	1	ourneys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	23.50		22.20		-5.5%
SB	2B.2.6 Jo	ourneys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 m		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	26.50		25.20		-4.9%
SB	١,	ourneys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	29.80		27.60		-7.4%
SB	2B.2.8 Jo	ourneys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	32.80		30.10		-8.2%
SB	2B.2.9 P	remium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	57.00		59.00		3.5%

		FA	RE LEVEL THREE							
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED  and related transport products	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT Yes/No	2021/22 Recalculated	2021/22 R	2022/23 Recalculated	2022/23 R	% Increase / Decrease  after rounding
	-					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	Tounumg
	20	Fare with Mover Package								
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the	per person per	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular						
		Spender Period	Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period	distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.						
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	11.50		11.00		-4.3%
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	15.10		15.40		2.0%
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	20.40		20.00		-2.0%
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	23.60		22.10		-5.9%
SB		Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	25.60		26.20		2.3%
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	27.20		28.10		3.3%
SB	I	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	29.90		30.60		2.3%
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	32.30		33.00		2.2%
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	48.00		49.00		2.1%
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver		As per Item 2C.1						
		period								
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	8.60		8.80		2.3%
SB	I	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	11.10		11.50		3.6%
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	14.80		15.70		6.1%
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	18.00		19.00		5.6%
SB		Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	19.60		21.10		7.7%

CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	T IN LITTE							
			UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	Tounumg
SB	2C.2.6 Jour	rneys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	22.10		24.30		10.0%
SB	2C.2.7 Jour km	rneys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	24.90		26.30		5.6%
SB	2C.2.8 Jour	rneys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	27.30		28.70		5.1%
SB	2C.2.9 Prer	mium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	48.00		49.00		2.1%
	2D One	e-trip manual ticket								
SB		tem-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium vice: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	35.00		35.00		0.0%
SB		gle-trip ticket for non-Premium service: ender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	13.00		13.00		0.0%
SB	Sper	gle-trip ticket for non-Premium service: ender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or ger, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	21.00		20.00		-4.8%
SB	2D.1b.3 Sing	gle-trip ticket for non-Premium service: ender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or ger, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	26.00		27.00		3.8%
SB		e-trip ticket for the Premium service: ender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	99.00		102.00		3.0%
SB	2D.3 Pay: trips	ment for return of card used for single-	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	6.00		6.00		0.0%
	2E Pen	nalties and non-closure fares						-		

		FAR	RE LEVEL THREE	3						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	cl fa	When on non-premium routes and not hecking in or not checking out: non-closure are / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - irst two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	18.00		17.00		-5.6%
SB	cl fa	When on non-premium routes and not hecking in or not checking out: non-closure are / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	35.00		34.00		-2.9%
SB	ci fa (i	When on non-premium routes and not hecking in or not checking out: non-closure are / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and ubsequent penalties		As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non-closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	40.00		36.00		-10.0%
SB	ir	When on a Premium Route and not checking or not checking out: Premium non-closure are		Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	97.00		95.00		-2.1%
SB	2E.3 F	ull Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	494.00		507.00		2.6%

		FAI	RE LEVEL THRE	E						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	2 668.00		2 737.00		2.6%
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee								
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	35.00		35.00		0.0%
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	63.00		63.00		0.0%
SB		myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	10.00		10.00		0.0%
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	22.00		22.00		0.0%
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions				0.00		
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)					-		
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km			No (exempt)	12.00		12.00		0.0%
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	21.00		23.00		9.5%
SB		Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	70.00		73.00		4.3%
	2Н	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.				-		

CAT			ARE LEVEL THREE		37 A T	2021/22	2021/22	2022/22	2022/22	0/ 1
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
				(1) D						
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.				-		
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes				-		
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	31.00		31.00		0.0%
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	53.00		55.00		3.8%
SB	2H.1.3 C	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	77.00		79.00		2.6%
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	95.00		98.00		3.2%
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	113.00		116.00		2.7%
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	136.00		139.00		2.2%
	2H.2 I	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport				-		
SB	2H.2.1 I	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	52.00		54.00		3.8%
SB	2H.2.2 I	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	87.00		89.00		2.3%
SB	2H.2.3 I	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	121.00		124.00		2.5%
SB	2H.2.4 I	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	139.00		143.00		2.9%

		F	ARE LEVEL THREE							
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	after rounding
GD.					27 (	457.00		464.00		2.50/
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	157.00		161.00		2.5%
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	191.00		196.00		2.6%
	21	Other transit products						-		
SB		System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	916.00		939.00		2.5%
	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.		28.00		29.00		3.6%
	21	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.				-		
	-,	Transit product. Saver Day Tusses		As per 2H, Remark (b).				-		
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes				-		
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	50.00		50.00		0.0%

		FA	ARE LEVEL THREE							
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	2J.1.3 Sa	ver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	145.00		145.00		0.0%
SB	2J.1.6 Sa	ver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	240.00		245.00		2.1%
SB	2J.1.7 Sa	ver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	725.00		740.00		2.1%
	2J.2 Pro	emium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport						
SB	2J.2.1 Pro	emium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	65.00		70.00		7.7%
SB	2J.2.3 Pro	emium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	160.00		165.00		3.1%
SB	2J.2.6 Pro	emium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	260.00		270.00		3.8%
								0.00		
	2K To	ourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.				0.00		
	2K.1 To	urist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route				0.00		
S	2K.1.1 To	urist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	65.00		70.00		7.7%
S	2K.1.2 To	urist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	165.00		170.00		3.0%
S	2K.1.3 To	urist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	210.00		215.00		2.4%
S	2K.1.4 To	urist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	245.00		250.00		2.0%
S	2K.2 <b>D</b> a	ny Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport				0.00		
S	2K.2.1 Or	ne Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	85.00		85.00		0.0%

		FAI	RE LEVEL THREE	3						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	Recalculated excl. VAT	R incl. VAT	after rounding
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	190.00		195.00		2.6%
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	230.00		235.00		2.2%
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	270.00		275.00		1.9%
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Three	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).				-		
FCR		Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	806.00		810.00		0.5%
FCR		Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	1 209.00		1 215.00		0.5%
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	21.00		21.00		0.0%
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	31.00		31.00		0.0%
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	36.00		36.00		0.0%
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	37.00		37.00		0.0%
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Three							

		F	ARE LEVEL THRE	E						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").				-		
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	721.74	830.00	747.83	860.00	3.6%
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	1008.70	1 160.00	1043.48	1 200.00	3.4%
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	1147.83	1 320.00	1191.30	1 370.00	3.8%
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	139.13	160.00	143.48	165.00	3.1%
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	160.87	185.00	165.22	190.00	2.7%
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	282.61	325.00	295.65	340.00	4.6%
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.								
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	15.65	18.00	16.52	19.00	5.6%
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	20.00	23.00	20.87	24.00	4.3%
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	24.35	28.00	25.22	29.00	3.6%
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	29.57	34.00	31.30	36.00	5.9%

		F.	ARE LEVEL THRE	E						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
FCR	4A.8 Po	eak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	721.74	830.00	747.83	860.00	3.6%
FCR	4A.8 A	t-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	391.30	450.00	400.00	460.00	2.2%
FCR	4A.8 A	t-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	243.48	280.00	243.48	280.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.8 A	t-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	200.00	230.00	200.00	230.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.8 A	t-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	95.65	110.00	104.35	120.00	9.1%
FCR	4A.8 A	t-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	113.04	130.00	113.04	130.00	0.0%
FCR	4A.8 St	taff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	1008.70	1 160.00	1026.09	1 180.00	1.7%
	4B P	rivate charter hire and fees	Fare Level Three							

		FA	RE LEVEL THRE	E						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.1 F	Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	939.13	1 080.00	956.52	1 100.00	1.9%
MR	4B.1A I	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1304.35	1 500.00	1330.43	1 530.00	2.0%
MR	4B.1B I	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	1486.96	1 710.00	1513.04	1 740.00	1.8%
MR	4B.2 I	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	182.61	210.00	186.96	215.00	2.4%
MR	4B.2 I	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	208.70	240.00	213.04	245.00	2.1%

		RE LEVEL THREI							
CAT.	SERVICES RENDERED  and related transport products	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
MR	4B.2 Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	369.57	425.00	378.26	435.00	2.4%
0	4B.3 Item deleted in 2018						0.00		
MR	4B.4 Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	22.61	26.00	22.61	26.00	0.0%
MR	4B.5 Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	27.83	32.00	26.09	30.00	-6.3%
MR	4B.6 Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	33.91	39.00	32.17	37.00	-5.1%
MR	4B.7 Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	41.74	48.00	40.87	47.00	-2.1%
MR	4B.7A Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	939.13	1 080.00	956.52	1 100.00	1.9%
MR	4B.7B Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	495.65	570.00	486.96	560.00	-1.8%
MR	4B.7C Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	313.04	360.00	313.04	360.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7D Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	260.87	300.00	260.87	300.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7E Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	130.43	150.00	130.43	150.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7F Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	139.13	160.00	139.13	160.00	0.0%
MR	4B.7G Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	1304.35	1 500.00	1330.43	1 530.00	2.0%

		FARE LEVI	EL THREE							
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED U	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / Decrease
	Iten	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
		Itama AP 9 and further are the same as those applicable to	eo Forma Lavval 1							
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those applicable to	o rate Level 1							
		The terms and conditions are the same as those applical	able to Fare Level 1			1	1			

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previous	years						
		D 11' E	F 1 1771						
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Three						
	2A	Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.					
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	New		20.00	
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	New		50.00	
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB	2A.1	Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
SB		Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		100.00	
SB		Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		150.00	
SB		Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		200.00	
SB	2A.4A	Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		300.00	
SB		Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		400.00	
SB	2A.6	Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		600.00	
		Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period						
		Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period		Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.					
SB	2B.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		12.90	
SB		Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		16.90	

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Iter	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2B.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		21.90	
SB	2B.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		24.50	
SB	2B.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		28.90	
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		30.90	
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		33.80	
SB	2B.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		36.50	
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		62.00	
	2B.2	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1					
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		9.80	
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		12.80	
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		17.30	
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		20.90	
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		23.30	
SB	2B.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		26.50	
SB	2B.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		28.90	
SB	2B.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		31.60	
SB	2B.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	New		62.00	
	2C	Fare with Mover Package							
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.					

			FARE LEVEL						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		11.60	
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		16.20	
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		20.90	
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		23.30	
SB		Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		27.50	
SB		Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		29.60	
SB	2C.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		32.20	
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		34.70	
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		51.00	
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1					
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		9.30	
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		12.10	
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		16.50	
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		19.90	
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		22.20	
SB	2C.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		25.50	
SB	2C.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		27.60	
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		30.10	
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	New		51.00	
-+	2D	One-trip manual ticket							

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	New		36.00	
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	New		13.00	
SB	2D.1b.2	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		21.00	
SB	2D.1b.3	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		28.00	
SB	2D.2	One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	New		107.00	
SB	2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single- trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	New		5.00	
	2E	Penalties and non-closure fares							
SB	2E.1	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	New		18.00	
SB	2E.1a	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	New		36.00	

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2E.1b	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non- closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	New		38.00	
SB	2E.2	When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	New		99.00	
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	New		533.00	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	New		2 876.00	
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee							
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	New		35.00	
SB	2F.1A	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	New		63.00	
SB	2F.2	myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	New		10.00	
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	New		22.00	
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions					

CAT		CERVICES REVIDERED	FARE LEVEL		** A TE	2024 /22	2024/22	2022/22	2022/22
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)						
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km	Journey (one way)		No (exempt)	New		13.00	
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	New		24.00	
SB	2G.2	Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	New		76.00	
	2Н	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.					
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	New		33.00	
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		58.00	
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		83.00	
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		102.00	
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		122.00	
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		146.00	
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport					
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		56.00	

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		94.00	
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		130.00	
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		150.00	
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		169.00	
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		206.00	
	2I	Other transit products							
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	New		987.00	
	2I.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine.  (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	New		30.00	
	2J	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.					
				As per 2H, Remark (b).					
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	New		55.00	

			FARE LEVEL						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		155.00	
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		260.00	
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	New		780.00	
	2J.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport				0.00	
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		70.00	
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		170.00	
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		280.00	
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route					
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	New		70.00	
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		175.00	
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		225.00	
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		265.00	
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport					
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		90.00	
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		200.00	
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		245.00	

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		290.00	
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Three	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).					
FCR		Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		851.00	
FCR		Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		1 277.00	
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		22.00	
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		33.00	
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		38.00	
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		39.00	
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Three						
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").					
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	New	780.00	782.61	900.00

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New	1 080.00	1 095.65	1 260.00
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New	1 240.00	1 252.17	1 440.00
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	New	155.00	152.17	175.00
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New	175.00	173.91	200.00
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New	305.00	308.70	355.00
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.							
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New	20.00	17.39	20.00
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New	25.00	21.74	25.00
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New	29.00	26.09	30.00
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New	37.00	32.17	37.00
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	New	780.00	782.61	900.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	0.00	New	390.00	417.39	480.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	0.00	New	240.00	252.17	290.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	0.00	New	200.00	217.39	250.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	0.00	New	100.00	104.35	120.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	0.00	New	110.00	121.74	140.00

			FARE LEVEL						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.8	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	0.00	New	1 090.00	1 078.26	1 240.00
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level Three						
MR	4B.1	Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	New	1 010.00	1 000.00	1 150.00
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New	1 410.00	1 400.00	1 610.00
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New	1 610.00	1 591.30	1 830.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New	200.00	195.65	225.00

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
	-					excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New	230.00	226.09	260.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New	400.00	395.65	455.00
0	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018							
MR	4B.4	Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New	28.00	23.48	27.00
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New	35.00	26.96	31.00
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New	41.00	33.04	38.00
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New	52.00	42.61	49.00
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	New	1 010.00	1 000.00	1 150.00
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation		New	500.00	504.35	580.00
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B		New	310.00	330.43	380.00
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B		New	260.00	278.26	320.00
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B		New	130.00	139.13	160.00
MR	4B.7F	Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B		New	140.00	147.83	170.00
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.		New	1 420.00	1 400.00	1 610.00
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those a	anlicable to Fame I area!	1					<del>                                     </del>
		nems 40.0 and further are the same as those a	phicable to rate Level						

			FARE LEVEL	FOUR					
CAT.	Š	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	E,								
	Ħ	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
		The terms and conditions are the same as th	ose applicable to Fare Le	evel <u>1</u>					
			= =						

		FA	ARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previou	s years						
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Three						
		Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.					
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	New		20.00	
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	New		50.00	
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB	2A.1	Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
SB	2A.2	Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		100.00	
SB	2A.3	Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		150.00	
SB	2A.4	Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		200.00	
SB	2A.4A	Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		300.00	
SB	2A.5	Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		400.00	
SB	2A.6	Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		600.00	
	2B	Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap in during the Spender Period						
	2B.1	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period		Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.					
SB	2B.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		13.50	
SB	2B.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		17.80	

		FA	RE LEVEL FIVE					
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22 2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2B.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	23.10	)
SB	2B.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	25.70	)
SB	2B.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	30.30	)
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	32.50	)
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	35.40	)
SB	2B.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New	38.20	)
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New	65.00	)
	2B.2	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1				
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New	10.30	)
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	13.40	)
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	18.20	)
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	21.90	)
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	24.40	)
SB	2B.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	27.80	)
SB	2B.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	30.40	)
SB	2B.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New	33.20	)
SB	2B.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	New	65.00	)
	2C	Fare with Mover Package						
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.				

		FA	RE LEVEL FIVE					
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22 2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New	12.10	
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	16.90	
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	21.90	
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	24.50	
SB		Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	28.80	
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	30.90	
SB		Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	33.70	
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New	36.40	
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New	54.00	
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1				
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New	9.70	
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	12.60	
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	17.30	
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	20.90	
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	23.30	
SB		Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	26.70	
SB		Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	28.90	
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New	31.60	
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	New	54.00	
	2D	One-trip manual ticket						

		1	RE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	New		37.00	
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	New		14.00	
SB		Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		23.00	
SB		Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		29.00	
SB	2D.2	One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	New		112.00	
SB	2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single- trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	New		5.00	
	2E	Penalties and non-closure fares							
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	New		15.00	
SB		When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	New		30.00	

		FA	RE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item ]	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	ecalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2E.1b	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non- closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	New		33.00	
SB	2E.2	When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	New		85.00	
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	New		455.00	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	New		2 460.00	
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee							
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	New		35.00	
SB	2F.1A	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	New		63.00	
SB	2F.2	myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	New		10.00	
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	New		22.00	
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions					

		FA	RE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)						
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km	journey (one way)		No (exempt)	New		13.00	
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	New		25.00	
SB	2G.2	Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
	2H	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.		New			
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.		New			
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes		New			
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	New		34.00	
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		87.00	
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		107.00	
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		128.00	
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		153.00	
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport					
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		59.00	

		F	ARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item ]	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		98.00	
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		137.00	
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		157.00	
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		177.00	
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		216.00	
	21	Other transit products							
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	New		1 035.00	
	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	New		32.00	
	2J	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.					
				As per 2H, Remark (b).					
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	New		55.00	

			FARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Iter	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product		No (exempt)	New		160.00	
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		270.00	
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	New		815.00	
	2J.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport		New		0.00	
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		75.00	
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		180.00	
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		295.00	
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route					
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	New		75.00	
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		185.00	
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		235.00	
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		275.00	
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport					
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		95.00	
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		210.00	
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		260.00	

		FA	RE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1,1	No (exempt)	New		305.00	
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Three	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).					
FCR	3.1	Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		892.00	
FCR	3.2	Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		1 339.00	
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		23.00	
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		34.00	
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		40.00	
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		41.00	
+	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Three						
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").					

		I	ARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	New		817.39	940.00
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 147.83	1 320.00
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 313.04	1 510.00
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	New		160.87	185.00
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		182.61	210.00
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		326.09	375.00
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.							
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		18.26	21.00
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		22.61	26.00
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		26.96	31.00
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		33.91	39.00
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	New		817.39	940.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	New		434.78	500.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		269.57	310.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		226.09	260.00

			FARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		113.04	130.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		121.74	140.00
FCR	4A.8	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	New		1 130.43	1 300.00
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level Three						
MR	4B.1	Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	New		1 052.17	1 210.00
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 469.57	1 690.00
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 669.57	1 920.00

		FA	ARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		208.70	240.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		234.78	270.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		413.04	475.00
0	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018							
MR	4B.4	Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		24.35	28.00
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		28.70	33.00
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		34.78	40.00
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		44.35	51.00
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	New		1 052.17	1 210.00
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	New		530.43	610.00
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		347.83	400.00
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		286.96	330.00
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		147.83	170.00

		I	ARE LEVEL FIVE						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Iter	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated		Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
MR	4B.7F	Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		156.52	180.00
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	New		1 469.57	1 690.00
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those	applicable to Fare Level	1					
		The terms and conditions are the same as the	nose applicable to Fare I	evel 1	1	1			

		URBAN MOBILITY - (	CONTRACTED R	ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRANSPORT					
			ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previou	s years						
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Three						
	2A	Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.					
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	New		20.00	
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	New		50.00	
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB	2A.1	Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
SB	2A.2	Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		100.00	
SB	2A.3	Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		150.00	
SB		Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		200.00	
SB		Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		300.00	
SB		Mover 400	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		400.00	
SB	2A.6	Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		600.00	
		Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap in during the Spender Period	-					
		Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period		Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.					
SB	2B.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		14.10	
SB	2B.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		18.70	
SB		Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		24.20	

		FA	ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2B.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		26.90	
SB	2B.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		31.70	
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		33.90	
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		36.90	
SB	2B.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		39.90	
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		68.00	
		Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1					
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		10.80	
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		13.90	
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		18.90	
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		22.90	
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		25.50	
SB		Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		29.10	
SB		Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		31.80	
SB		Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		34.70	
SB	2B.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	New		68.00	
	2C	Fare with Mover Package							
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.					
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		12.70	
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		17.80	
SB		Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		22.90	

		FA	ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		25.60	
SB	2C.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		30.20	
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		32.40	
SB	2C.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		35.30	
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		38.10	
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		56.00	
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1					
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		10.20	
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		13.20	
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		18.10	
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		21.80	
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		24.30	
SB	2C.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		27.90	
SB		Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		30.30	
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		32.90	
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	New		56.00	
	2D	One-trip manual ticket							
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	New		39.00	

		F	ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	New		14.00	
SB	2D.1b.2	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		24.00	
SB	2D.1b.3	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		31.00	
SB	2D.2	One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	New		117.00	
SB	2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single- trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	New		5.00	
	2E	Penalties and non-closure fares							
SB	2E.1	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	New		15.00	
SB	2E.1a	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	New		30.00	
SB	2E.1b	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non- closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	New		33.00	

		FA	ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB		When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	New		85.00	
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	New		455.00	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	New		2 460.00	
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee							
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	New		35.00	
SB		myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	New		63.00	
SB		myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	New		10.00	
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	New		22.00	
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions					
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium	* * *						
SB	2G.1.1	routes: Spender and Saver period Journeys of under 20 km	Iournev (one wav)		No (exempt)	New		14.00	
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	New		26.00	
SB		Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	New		84.00	
	2Н	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.					

			FARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ife	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	New		36.00	
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		63.00	
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		91.00	
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		112.00	
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		134.00	
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		160.00	
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport		New			
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		62.00	
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		103.00	
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		143.00	
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		164.00	
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		186.00	
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		225.00	
	21 (	Other transit products	product						

			FARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2I.2	System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	New		1 082.00	
		Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine.  (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	New		33.00	
	2J	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.					
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		As per 2H, Remark (b).  Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day,					
				excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		170.00	
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		285.00	
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	New		855.00	
	2Ј.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport		New		0.00	
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		185.00	
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		310.00	

0.00			RE LEVEL SIX	PW 44 PV6	****				
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route					
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	-	No (exempt)	New		195.00	
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	-	No (exempt)	New		245.00	
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		290.00	
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport					
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		100.00	
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		220.00	
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		270.00	
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		315.00	
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Three	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).					
FCR	3.1	Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		933.00	

		FA	RE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	3.2	Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		1 400.00	
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		24.00	
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		36.00	
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		41.00	
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		43.00	
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Three						
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").					
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	New		860.87	990.00
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 200.00	1 380.00
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 365.22	1 570.00
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	New		165.22	190.00
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		191.30	220.00
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		339.13	390.00
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.							

			FARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		19.13	22.00
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		23.48	27.00
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		28.70	33.00
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		35.65	41.00
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	New		860.87	990.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	New		460.87	530.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		278.26	320.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		234.78	270.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		113.04	130.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		130.43	150.00
FCR	4A.8	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	New		1 182.61	1 360.00
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level Three						

CAT.	2	SERVICES RENDERED							
	=	SERVICES KENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item No	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
MR	4B.1	Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	New		1 104.35	1 270.00
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 530.43	1 760.00
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 747.83	2 010.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		217.39	250.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		247.83	285.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		434.78	500.00
0	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018							

		F.	ARE LEVEL SIX						
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
MR	4B.4	Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		25.22	29.00
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		29.57	34.00
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		36.52	42.00
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		46.96	54.00
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	New		1 104.35	1 270.00
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	New		556.52	640.00
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		365.22	420.00
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		304.35	350.00
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		156.52	180.00
MR		Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		165.22	190.00
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	New		1 530.43	1 760.00
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those a	pplicable to Fare Level	1					
		The terms and conditions are the same as the	ose applicable to Fare I	Level 1					

		FA	RE LEVEL SEVEN	I					
CAT.	m No		UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	1	Item 1 (re "Interim fares") deleted in previou	is years						
	2	Public Transport Fares	Fare Level Three						
	2A	Mover Packages		Value can be added onto the card as money or as a Mover Package. The Mover Packages give added benefit such as covering the bank load fees and enabling the discounted Mover Fare to be charged compared to fares charged against money loaded. Mover Packages load points equivalent to the rand value. Conditions 2.6a and 14 apply to loading and charging of fares against the balance of points on the Smartcard.					
SB	2A.1A	Mover 20	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. Available only where determined appropriate, i.e. where kiosk queue lengths are not compromised due to repeated loads.	No (exempt)	New		20.00	
SB	2A.1B	Mover 50	Per load	Loads the equivalent points on the Smartcard without having to pay load fees. It also enables Mover Fare fares to be charged i.e. at a reduction in fare compared to the Standard fares.	No (exempt)	New		50.00	
SB	2A.1A	Mover 60	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		60.00	
SB		Mover 80	Per load	As in Item 2A.1B.	No (exempt)	New		80.00	
SB		Mover 100	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		100.00	
SB		Mover 150	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		150.00	
SB		Mover 200	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		200.00	
SB		Mover 300	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New		300.00	
SB		Mover 400 Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 B As re Item 2A.1 B	No (exempt)	New New		400.00 600.00	
SB	2A.6	Mover 600	Per load	As re Item 2A.1 b	No (exempt)	New		600.00	
	2B	Standard Fares (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period						
	2B.1	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period		Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled, or charged through another payment mechanism where the Journey distance can be ascertained in real time. This fare is deducted when no Mover Package has been loaded onto the card or where there is insufficient value in the Mover Packages to cover the applicable Mover fare.					
SB	2B.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		14.70	
SB	2B.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		19.50	

		FAI	RE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2B.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		25.20	
SB	2B.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		28.10	
SB	2B.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		33.10	
SB	2B.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		35.50	
SB	2B.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		38.60	
SB	2B.1.8			As per Item 2B.1.1	No (exempt)	New		41.70	
SB	2B.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		71.00	
	2B.2	Standard fare for Journeys started in the Saver Period (i.e. without a Mover Package)	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	As per 2B.1					
SB	2B.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column. (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		11.20	
SB	2B.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		14.60	
SB	2B.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		19.80	
SB	2B.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		23.90	
SB	2B.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		26.70	
SB	2B.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		30.30	
SB	2B.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		33.20	
SB	2B.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2B.2.1	No (exempt)	New		36.20	
SB	2B.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2B.1.9	No (exempt)	New		71.00	
	2C	Fare with Mover Package							
	2C.1	Mover fare for Journeys started in the Spender Period	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Spender Period	Fare deducted from the Smartcard for the particular distance travelled. This fare is applicable when a Mover Package is loaded on the Smartcard and subject to condition 14.					
SB	2C.1.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")		Mover Fare charged on a Journey that is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		13.30	

		FAI	RE LEVEL SEVEN	I					
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2C.1.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		18.60	
SB	2C.1.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		23.90	
SB	2C.1.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		26.70	
SB	2C.1.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		31.50	
SB	2C.1.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		33.90	
SB	2C.1.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		36.90	
SB	2C.1.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.1.1	No (exempt)	New		39.70	
SB	2C.1.9	Premium on Airport service		This is the premium charged for a single Journey from Cape Town Airport to any other destination or return in addition to normal distance-based fare.	No (exempt)	New		59.00	
	2C.2	Mover Fare for Journeys started in a Saver period		As per Item 2C.1					
SB	2C.2.1	Journeys under 5 km ("boarding fare")	per person per Journey (one way) started through a tap- in during the Saver Period	Mover Fare charged on a Journey that begins in the Saver period and is within the distance in column 3 (Premium routes attract a premium charge on top of these fares).	No (exempt)	New		10.60	
SB	2C.2.2	Journeys of 5 km or longer, but less than 10 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		13.80	
SB	2C.2.3	Journeys of 10 km or longer, but less than 20 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		18.90	
SB	2C.2.4	Journeys of 20 km or longer, but less than 30 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		22.80	
SB	2C.2.5	Journeys of 30 km or longer, but less than 40		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		25.40	
SB	2C.2.6	Journeys of 40 km or longer, but less than 50 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		29.20	
SB	2C.2.7	Journeys of 50 km or longer, but less than 60 km		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		31.60	
SB	2C.2.8	Journeys of 60 km or longer		As per Item 2C.2.1	No (exempt)	New		34.50	
SB	2C.2.9	Premium on Airport service		As per Item 2C.1.9	No (exempt)	New		59.00	
	2D	One-trip manual ticket							

			E LEVEL SEVEN	I					
CAT.	Item No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2D.1a	System-wide one-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver Period	per person per trip (one way)	For a Passenger without a Smartcard who wish to make a single Journey. This is a manual ticket at a fare slightly lower than the Smartcard issuing fee to discourage purchasing the Smartcard by a Passenger likely to only do a single trip. Price rounded up to the closest R5.	No (exempt)	New		41.00	
SB	2D.1b.1	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, under 5km	per person per trip (one way)	For special circumstance where the majority of Passengers are expected not to be regular customers, but are likely to travel for a single leg of Journey, or for a return. This is for use especially where majority of travel is likely to be in the Saver period, and where tickets are sold through bulk sales.	No (exempt)	New		15.00	
SB	2D.1b.2	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 5 km or longer, but less than 20 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		25.00	
SB	2D.1b.3	Single-trip ticket for non-Premium service: Spender and Saver, for travel of 20 km or longer, but less than 40 km	per person per trip (one way)	As for Item 2D.1b.1. Round up to R1.	No (exempt)	New		32.00	
SB	2D.2	One-trip ticket for the Premium service: Spender and Saver	per person per trip (one way)	As per Item 2D.1a, for a Journey including a trip to or from the Airport	No (exempt)	New		122.00	
SB	2D.3	Payment for return of card used for single-trips	Per card repurchased by the City	Per card, for re-use for further single fares. Initially, no such card fee will be paid to Passengers returning cards, since they will be encouraged to do so on a voluntary basis. However, fee can be activated and thereafter deactivated at the election of the City. When activated, Passenger may sell card back to the City, subject to terms & conditions as may be determined by the City.	No (exempt)	New		5.00	
	2E	Penalties and non-closure fares							
SB	2E.1	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - First two penalties	Per Passenger	It is the responsibility of a Passenger to check in and out when entering the system. The non-closure fare is charged where a Passenger either does not check in, or does not check out, or does not check in or out correctly - other than with respect to travel on a Premium Route. This applies where there is no clear indication of an intention to evade fare or where the penalty is charged automatically.	No (exempt)	New		15.00	
SB	2E.1a	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare - 3rdand subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As per Item 2E.1 - 4th and subsequent penalty.	No (exempt)	New		30.00	

		FAR	RE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2E.1b	When on non-premium routes and not checking in or not checking out: non-closure fare / Minimum fare evasion Penalty Fare (increase in case of Gaming) - 3rd and subsequent penalties	Per Passenger	As re item 2E.1a. This higher level of the minimum non- closure Penalty Fare (in replacement of item 2E.1) may be activated by the City through a Notice in the Press where information suggests that a significant number of Passengers is likely to be Gaming the system, e.g. to be travelling more than 40km in distance do not tap out because the fare evasion Penalty Fare is lower than the fare for the 40km+ distance band or to have such effect even if not intended. In such case the smartcard purchase fee may be increased as set out in item 2F.1A, either in addition to this measure, or as an alternative to it.	No (exempt)	New		33.00	
SB	2E.2	When on a Premium Route and not checking in or not checking out: Premium non-closure fare	Per Passenger	Similar to Item 2E.1, here applicable to a Premium Route, with the exception that a Passenger found not to have checked in or out on a Premium Route (whether previously travelled on a non-premium route or not) for any reason, must be charged the premium non-closure fare.	No (exempt)	New		85.00	
SB	2E.3	Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare	Per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Fare evasion Penalty Fare is charged where a person is likely to have evaded or attempted to evade paying a fare - see condition 2.2. Applicable to both premium and Non-Premium Routes.	No (exempt)	New		455.00	
SB	2E.4	Racketeering Penalty Fare	To the scammer, per Passenger involved in such fare evasion	A Racketeering Penalty Fare is a penalty for scamming and is meant to deter the commercialised or black market abuse of Monthly, Saver or other transit products - rounded up to the closest R100. "Scamming" includes making a card available to a Passenger for a fee, where this is against Condition 3(j) or the Fare Rules. Notwithstanding the Racketeering Penalty being charged to a scammer, each Passenger involved in such scamming may be charged the Full Fare Evasion Penalty Fare.	No (exempt)	New		2 460.00	
	2F	Smartcard Issuing Fee							
SB	2F.1	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee	Per Smartcard	The myconnect Smartcard issuing fee is to be charged to any Passenger to whom a myconnect Smartcard is issued, subject to the terms and conditions.	No (exempt)	New		35.00	
SB	2F.1A	myconnect Smartcard Issuing Fee: adjustment due to Gaming	Per Smartcard	As in Item 2F.1 - if Gaming is detected as set out in Item 2E.1b, then the Smartcard issuing fee will be increased as per this item.	No (exempt)	New		63.00	
SB	2F.2	myconnect Smartcard Repurchase administration fee	Deducted per Smartcard	Subject to Condition 2.6b(a). Deducted per Smartcard repurchased from the Issuing Fee.	No (exempt)	New		10.00	
SB	2F.3	myconnect Smartcard replacement fee on expiry of card	Per Smartcard replaced	Replacement due to expiry (based on banking rules): Discounted purchase price	No (exempt)	New		22.00	
						New			
	2G	Redundancy manual tickets		Condition 14.4 will not apply during redundancy conditions		New			

		FAI	RE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
	2G.1	Redundancy manual tickets for non-Premium routes: Spender and Saver period	per person per Journey (one way)			New			
SB	2G.1.1	Journeys of under 20 km			No (exempt)	New		14.00	
SB	2G.1.2	Journeys of 20 km or longer		Fare is for a redundancy ticket on a non-Premium Airport route for a Journey that is 20 km or longer	No (exempt)	New		27.00	
SB	2G.2	Redundancy manual ticket for the Premium route: Spender and Saver Period		Flat fare applicable for a redundancy ticket on a Premium route and includes any further trips using closed and permitted open transfers.	No (exempt)	New		87.00	
	2H	Transit product: Bulk Day passes		(a) Sold only in bulk regarding events or other bulk purchases, subject to numbers and conditions as the City may determine.					
				(b) Day passes may be sold either as manual return trip tickets (using mifare-type technology), or be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard. Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused Journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2H.1	Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited Journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2H.1.1	Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the calendar day/s indicated in the 3rd column, either on dates as nominated by the Passenger at the time of purchase, or from the date and time of purchase, or from the first time that it is used, depending on the functionality available at the time (excl trips on Premium routes).	No (exempt)	New		37.00	
SB	2H.1.2	Conference Two Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		66.00	
SB	2H.1.3	Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		95.00	
SB	2H.1.4	Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		117.00	
SB	2H.1.5	Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		140.00	
SB	2H.1.6	Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1	No (exempt)	New		167.00	
	2H.2	Premium Conference Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport					
SB	2H.2.1	Premium Conference One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		64.00	

		FA	ARE LEVEL SEVEN	1					
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2H.2.2	Premium Conference Two Day Pass		As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		108.00	
SB	2H.2.3	Premium Conference Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		149.00	
SB	2H.2.4	Premium Conference Four Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		171.00	
SB	2H.2.5	Premium Conference Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		194.00	
SB	2H.2.6	Premium Conference Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.2.1	No (exempt)	New		235.00	
	21	Other transit products							
SB		System-wide Monthly	per monthly ticket	Unlimited travel on any route, including the Airport for a month / 30 days. No non-closure penalties. Not transferable. Subject to additional terms and conditions that the City may issue. If Gaming appears to occur, these monthlies can be reverted to a limit of two trips per day.	No (exempt)	New		1 130.00	
	21.3	Concession product: Journey on Credit	Per person per card	This transit product permits a cardholder to travel on credit one full journey, despite having run out of value to pay for the journey and not having another transit product loaded to cover the Journey, for reasons such as that a loading point where the cardholder wants to load value is not operational, or because there is no loading point close by when the Passenger needs to load value. This may be issued subject to terms and conditions as the City may determine. (a) Regarding Smartcards that a issued for free: This concession product is not to be loaded on such Smartcards because of the risk of Gaming. Where a holder of a free card wishes this concession product to be loaded, this fee must be charged. (b) Regarding Smartcards that a issued against payment of the issuing fee: This concession product will initially be loaded on a Smartcards free of charge. The City may implement the Journey on Credit fee regarding (b) where considered necessary to combat Gaming.	No (exempt)	New		34.00	
	2J	Transit product: Saver Day Passes		Saver passes are for purchase by the general public.					
				As per 2H, Remark (b).					
	2J.1	Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on Premium routes					
SB	2J.1.1	Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As for Item 2H.1.1 (read with the changes required by the context)	No (exempt)	New		65.00	

		F	ARE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	n No		UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
SB	2J.1.3	Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		175.00	
SB	2J.1.6	Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.1.1	No (exempt)	New		295.00	
SB	2J.1.7	Saver Monthly Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for a month / 30 days (incl trips on Premium routes)	No (exempt)	New		890.00	
	2J.2	Premium Saver Day Passes		Usable on all routes, for unlimited Journeys per day, including Journeys to the Airport					
SB	2J.2.1	Premium Saver One Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2H.1.1, but incl trips on Premium routes	No (exempt)	New		85.00	
SB	2J.2.3	Premium Saver Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		195.00	
SB	2J.2.6	Premium Saver Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2J.2.1	No (exempt)	New		320.00	
	2K	Tourist Products		NEW: Tourist passes for purchase by the general public. Passes will be loaded as a transit product on a Smartcard (Smartcards issuing fee excluded in the rates below). Valid only for the period indicated below, after which it expires. Unused journeys cannot be redeemed for cash or any other credit. The purchaser of these products may not on-sell these products to others at a higher price than the fare listed below.					
	2K.1	Tourist Day Pass		Usable on all routes, unlimited journeys per day, excluding trips on a Premium route					
S	2K.1.1	Tourist One Day Pass	per person per transit product	Valid for the number of days only indicated on the left.	No (exempt)	New		85.00	
S	2K.1.2	Tourist Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		205.00	
S	2K.1.3	Tourist Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		255.00	
S	2K.1.4	Tourist Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		300.00	
S	2K.2	Day Pass		Usable on all routes, for unlimited journeys per day, including journeys to the Airport					
S	2K.2.1	One Day Pass	per person per transit product		No (exempt)	New		105.00	
S	2K.2.2	Three Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		230.00	
S	2K.2.3	Five Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		280.00	

		FAF	RE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
S	2K.2.4	Seven Day Pass	per person per transit product	As per Item 2K1.1	No (exempt)	New		330.00	
	3	Extension of existing services:	Fare Level Three	The City may agree to extend the hours of any existing service or may add new or amended services on request of any external party subject to the additional fees payable below. The fee will be the aggregate of the hourly and km fees for Item No 3. Where the actual hours of operation are more than the booked hours, the charge will be for the actual hours. The relevant services will remain open to the public, and fares charged will be retained by the City. The km fees below include the kms of travel to and from the depot to the start or end of the service (i.e. the City will charge for such positioning kms).					
FCR	3.1	Extended hours: hourly fee between 06:00 and 24:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		974.00	
FCR	3.2	Extended hours: hourly fee between 24:00 and 06:00	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event daily and km fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		1 462.00	
FCR	3.3	Extended hours: km fee for 6m vehicles	per 6m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		25.00	
FCR	3.4	Extended hours: km fee for 9m vehicles	per 9m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		37.00	
FCR	3.5	Extended hours: km fee for 12m vehicles	per 12m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		43.00	
FCR	3.6	Extended hours: km fee for 18m vehicles	per 18m vehicle per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the event hourly fees are payable.	No (exempt)	New		45.00	
	4	Charter and other services:	Fare Level Three						
	4A	At-cost charter rates		This fee reflects the actual cost of the service (excluding overheads). To be used for events that the City sponsors, and for charters for temporary replacement of scheduled and government subsidised public transport, at the discretion of the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager").					

		FA	ARE LEVEL SEVEN	I					1
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.1	At-cost charter weekday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition the event hourly and km fees are payable. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. Rate includes the first 4 hours of use.	Yes	New		895.65	1 030.00
FCR	4A.1A	At-cost charter Saturday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 252.17	1 440.00
FCR	4A.1B	At-cost charter Sunday daily fee	per vehicle per day or part thereof	As per item 4A.1	Yes	New		1 426.09	1 640.00
FCR	4A.2	At-cost charter weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, the Atcost charter daily and km fees are payable.	Yes	New		173.91	200.00
FCR	4A.2A	At-cost charter Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		200.00	230.00
FCR	4A.2B	At-cost charter Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof over and above the first 4 hours	As per item 4A.2	Yes	New		352.17	405.00
0	4A.3	Item deleted in 2018.							
FCR	4A.4	At-cost charter km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition, the At-cost charter daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		20.00	23.00
FCR	4A.5	At-cost charter km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		25.22	29.00
FCR	4A.6	At-cost charter km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		29.57	34.00
FCR	4A.7	At-cost charter km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4A.4.	Yes	New		37.39	43.00
FCR	4A.8	Peak surcharge: At-cost charter rate	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	Buses are usually not available during Peak Commuting Period, but subject to availability and as long as it does not compromise the public transport service, should a bus be chartered over such Peak Commuting Period then this will be charged a daily surcharge.	Yes	New		895.65	1 030.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation or proposal.	Yes	New		478.26	550.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		295.65	340.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		243.48	280.00

		F	ARE LEVEL SEVEN	J					
CAT.	n No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		121.74	140.00
FCR	4A.8	At-cost charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4A.9.	Yes	New		130.43	150.00
FCR	4A.8	Staff transport: At-cost charter rate	Fixed cost	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, as determined by the Operations Manager.	Yes	New		1 234.78	1 420.00
	4B	Private charter hire and fees	Fare Level Three						
MR		Private charter hire weekday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	Fee chargeable, whether the relevant vehicles, depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities are used or not. For depots, staging areas, stations or stops or other public transport-related facilities: in addition the hourly other hire fees are applicable. For vehicles: in addition, the relevant "Private charter hire" hourly fee and the relevant other hire km fee is applicable. Rate for vehicles includes the first 4 hours of use. "Day" means a period of 24 hours from the time that the vehicle is first required for a given service. "Private charter hire" includes rental of a facility, as well as use of a facility for filming or other performances, provided that concession is granted by the Manager responsible for Contracted Public Transport Operations ("Operations Manager") in circumstances described in Item 4B.14 (which shall be read with the changes required by the context).	Yes	New		1 147.83	1 320.00
MR	4B.1A	Private charter hire Saturday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 600.00	1 840.00
MR	4B.1B	Private charter hire Sunday daily fee	per vehicle, MyCiTi depot, staging area, station or stop or other public transport facilities per day or part thereof	As per item 4B.1	Yes	New		1 826.09	2 100.00
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire weekday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		226.09	260.00

	FARE LEVEL SEVEN										
CAT.	m No	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23		
	Item	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R		
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT		
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Saturday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		256.52	295.00		
MR	4B.2	Private charter hire Sunday hourly fee	per vehicle per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability as booked, whether the relevant vehicles are used or not. In addition, per vehicle: the Private charter hire daily fees; and the relevant km fees are payable. Rate is only applicable for hours of use over and above the first 4 hours.	Yes	New		452.17	520.00		
0	4B.3	Item deleted in 2018									
MR		Private charter hire km fee for 6m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	Fee chargeable, for all kilometres actually travelled as part of the service. In addition the Private charter hire daily and hourly fees are payable.	Yes	New		26.96	31.00		
MR	4B.5	Private charter hire km fee for 9m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		31.30	36.00		
MR	4B.6	Private charter hire km fee for 12m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		38.26	44.00		
MR	4B.7	Private charter hire km fee for 18m vehicles	per km (or part thereof) travelled	As per item 4B.4.	Yes	New		48.70	56.00		
MR	4B.7A	Peak surcharge: Private charter hire	per vehicle per Spender Period falling within the charter period	As per item 4A.8.	Yes	New		1 147.83	1 320.00		
MR	4B.7B	Private charter hourly fee for a manager	per person per hour or part thereof	Fee chargeable for hours of availability of staff as booked, whether the relevant person is used or not. Staff costs as per requirements for the service as per City assessment, provided to a client through a quotation	Yes	New		582.61	670.00		
MR	4B.7C	Private charter hourly fee for a mechanic	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		382.61	440.00		
MR	4B.7D	Private charter hourly fee for a dispatcher	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		321.74	370.00		
MR	4B.7E	Private charter hourly fee for a ambassador	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		156.52	180.00		
MR	4B.7F	Private charter hourly fee for a counter	per person per hour or part thereof	As per item 4B.7B	Yes	New		173.91	200.00		
MR	4B.7G	Staff transport: Private charter rate	Cost per vehicle trip	Where Employees are required to report and/or sign-off during a period when ordinary public transport is not available, the rate will be charged per vehicle per trip for a reasonable number of vehicles relative to the number of Employees as are required, for the start and/or end of the Event Services or Charter Service, subject to the City's approval.	Yes	New		1 600.00	1 840.00		

		FAR	RE LEVEL SEVEN						
CAT.	ž	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	REMARKS	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23
	H.								
	Ite	and related transport products			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R
						excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT
						exti. VAI	IIICI. VAI	exti. VAI	IIICI. VAI
		Items 4B.8 and further are the same as those ap	plicable to Fare Level	1					
		The terms and conditions are the same as thos	se applicable to Fare L	evel 1					

	URBAN MOBILITY - CONTRACTEI	O ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TR	ANSPORT					
	DIAL-A-RIDE							
CAT.	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / decrease
			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 1						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	9.00		9.00		0%
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	12.00		12.00		0%
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	16.00		16.00		0%
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	18.00		18.00		0%
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	20.00		21.00		5%
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	22.00		24.00		9%
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	24.00		26.00		8%
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	26.00		28.00		8%
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 0						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		8.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		11.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		15.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		17.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		20.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		22.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		24.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		26.00		
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	 e Tariff: Level 2						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		9.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		13.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		17.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		19.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		22.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		25.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		27.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		29.00		

	URBAN MOBILITY - CONTRACTEI	O ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TR	ANSPORT					
	DIAL-A-RIDE							
CAT.	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase / decrease
			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 3						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		10.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		13.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		18.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		20.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		24.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		26.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		28.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		31.00		
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 4						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		10.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		14.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		19.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		22.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		25.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		27.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		30.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		32.00		
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 5						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		11.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		15.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		20.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		23.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		26.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		29.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		31.00		

	URBAN MOBILITY - CONTRACTED DIAL-A-RIDE							
CAT.	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	% Increase decrease
			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after rounding
				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		34.00		_
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 6						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		11.00		
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		16.00		
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		21.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		24.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		27.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		30.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		33.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		36.00		
	Dial-a-Ride- Public Transport Servic	e Tariff: Level 7						
SB	Journeys under 5 km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		12.00		-
SB	Journeys of 5km or longer, but less than 10km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		16.00		1
SB	Journeys of 10km or longer, but less than 20km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		21.00		
SB	Journeys of 20km or longer, but less than 30km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		25.00		
SB	Journeys of 30km or longer, but less than 40km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		28.00		
SB	Journeys of 40km or longer, but less than 50km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		31.00		
SB	Journeys of 50km or longer, but less than 60km	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		34.00		
SB	Journeys of 60km or longer	per person per journey (one way)	No (Exempt)	New		37.00		
	Terms and conditions applicable to Dial-a-Ride	tariff						
	1 The terms and conditions applicable to Contracte changes required by the context.	d Road-Based Public Transport will ap	pply to Dial-a-Rid	e services, read wi	th the			
	2 In order to achieve integrated ticketing, and as so the AFC system to operate, the ED may activate f transfers with MyCiTi, from a date as notified in Public Transport tariff tables will apply to Diala- ticketing, including free transfers between Diala- services, the ED:Transport may make the Contract							

	URBAN MOBILITY - CONTRACTED	ROAD-BASED PUBLIC TRA	NSPORT					
	DIAL-A-RIDE							
CAT.	SERVICES RENDERED	UNIT	VAT	2021/22	2021/22	2022/23	2022/23	%
								Increase/
								decrease
			Yes/No	Recalculated	R	Recalculated	R	after
								rounding
				excl. VAT	incl. VAT	excl. VAT	incl. VAT	
	3 The Fare Rules, issued in terms of the Contracted I							
		he Dial-a-Ride service, and which fares are applicable to such travel. It may further specify conditions or require						
	processes to be followed for registration and use o	rocesses to be followed for registration and use of the service.						